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New Englanders in the
West Indies

by Henry B. Hoff, C.G., F.A.S.G.

The importance of the sea to the New England economy
and patterns of international trade jointly created a strong
connection between New England and the West Indies.
There seem to have been five principal reasons for the
sizeable migration of New Englanders to the West Indies
(and the lesser migration of West Indians to New England):
occupation (usually as mariner or merchant), war or civil
unrest (Loyalists escaping the American Revolution; French
refugees fleeing the effects of the French Revolution or the
uprisings in St. Domingue), education (100% in New
England), family (joining a spouse or other relatives), and
health (often a fatal reason).

For this series I have listed a reasonablenumber of New
Englanders in the West Indies and West Indians in New
England, all before 1850. For families like the Vassalls with
connections that continued for several generations, L have
shown only the earliest generation. Many entries below
are records of marriages or deaths, and for most of them I
have made no effort to pursue further genealogical data.
Some potential entries were intentionally omitted, and a
few classes of entries I have barely touched on (diplomats,
soldiers, French refugees, black sailors). Entries from New
England sources with indexes of places have usually been
included; however, many deaths from Providence, RI,
newspapers have been omitted as many New England
men died in the West Indies. I have simplified some of the
entries by omitting details such as occupations and specific
locations on smaller islands.

Most of the locations in the West Indies are self-
explanatory, with one exception. Place names on the
island of Hispaniola (now divided between Haiti and the
Dominican Republic) have not been identified; they are
Port-au-Prince, Aux Cayes, Cap Haiti, Cap Frangois, and
Cap St. Nicolas Mole. Haiti was formerly St. Domingue,
usually referred to as St. Domingo.

Robert Abbott, of St. Croix, married Boston by 22 June
1819 Jane Ann (Hooper) Blakely, mother of Udney Maria
Blakely [1].

John Adams, of Boston, died Martinique in or before
Dec. 1789 [2].

Richard Allen, of Manchester, New England, made a will
dated 22 Nov. 1717, proved Barbados 15 Feb. 1717/18 [3].

Robert S. Allen, son of Elisha Allen, of Middletown,
R.L, died Puerto Rico 10 July 1811, in 25th year [4].

Abel Alleyne, baptized Barbados 16 Feb. 1698/99, son of
Reynold and Elizabeth Isabella (Gay) Alleyne, married Bar-
bados 16 July 1719 Mary Woodbridge, daughter of Dudley
and Jane (Mead) Woodbridge (qq.v.). He moved to Mass. in
1739, settling in Braintree. He died between 10 Oct. 1744 and

18 Sept. 1747, probably on Barbados. She died between
3 June 1775 and 16 Oct. 1781, probably at Braintree [5].

Christopher Almy, bachelor, born R.I., married St.
Eustatius Reformed Dutch Church 3 Sept. 1747 Catharina
Haley, spinster, born Saba [6].

Peleg Almy, born 25 Oct. 1709, son of Job and Bridget
(Sanford) Almy, of Tiverton, R.I, died 18 Feb. 1734, in 25th
year, buried Barbados [7].

Edward Anderson, born Falmouth, New England, had a
burgherbrief on St. Eustatius 22 Dec. 1780 [8].

Joseph Andrews, of Dighton, Mass., died Barbados
12 Mar. 1803 [9].

John Angell, of Providence and Baltimore, died Port-au-
Prince 6 Sept. 1822, in 25th year [10].

Thomas B. Angell, son of Thomas Angell of Providence,
died Martinique 5 Dec. 1818, age 24 [11].

John Anthony, of Providence, died Pointe-a-Pitre, Gua-
deloupe 23 July 1811, in 23rd year [12].

Robert Apthorp, son of Charles and Grizzell (Eastwick)
Apthorp, of Boston, died Kingston, Jamaica 16 Mar. 1768,
age 23, buried there [13].

Stephen Apthorp, son of Charles and Grizzell (Eastwick)
Apthorp, of Boston, died 1769, age 30, buried Kingston,
Jamaica [14].

William Rice Apthorp, born Boston 8 May 1772, son of
William and Mary (Thompson) Apthorp, and nephew of
Robert and Stephen Apthorp. He died St. Thomas prior to
February 1800, when probate on his estate was granted to
his brother [15].

Thomas Archer, of Barbados, made a will dated 4 June
1717, proved Barbados 20 June 1717, mentioning wife Anne
Archer in New England [16].

Jonathan Armstrong, born Farmouth [near Boston], had
a burgherbrief on St. Eustatius 3 Jan. 1781 [17].

George Arnold, son of Job Arnold of Coventry, R1, died
St. Thomas in or before May 1799, in 24th year [18].

William Atherton, of Jamaica, married R.I. 13 Dec. 1784
Sarah (Brenton) Wanton, born 27 Aug. 1751, daughter of
Jahleel and Mary (Neargrass) Brenton, of Newport. She died
19 July 1787 [19].

William Audinet, of Guadeloupe, married Mary
Catherine - He died Newport 27 June 1807, age 68; she
died there Oct. 1807, in 80th year (sic) [20].

Samuel Babson, born Cape Ann, Mass., died St.
Eustatius 13 May 1793, age 27 [21].

John Warren Bailey, of North Kingstown, R.L., died St.
Pierre, Martinique 7 Feb. 1817, age 21 [22].

Robert Balderick, lately of Barbados, but in Boston, -
New England, made a will recorded on Barbados 9 June
1716 [23].

Benjamin Ball, baptized Barbados 7 Apr. 1716, son of
Guy and Catherine (___) Ball, Harvard 1738, perhaps the
Benjamin Ball whose will was proved on Barbados in 1766 [24].

George Ball, baptized Barbados 7 Apr. 1716, son of Guy
and Catherine (__) Ball, Harvard 1734, presumably
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returned to Barbados, perhaps the George Ball who died
Dominica 1781 [25].

Benjamin Barber, from New London, age 50, buried
Port-au-Prince 29 Mar. 1792 [26].

John Barnes, born about 1681, son of William Barnes of
Antigua; in New England in 1727 but returned to Antigua
by 4 Jan. 1732 when he married Anne Roach there [27].

John Baptiste Barrier, a native of Newburyport, Mass.,
died Port-au-Prince in or before Mar. 1789, age 22 [28].

Hannah Bartlett, daughter of William and Mary (Andrews)
Bartlett, of Marblehead, Mass., married (1) Salem, Mass. 30 Oct.
1738 William Heyliger, son of Nicholas Heyliger, of St.
Eustatius. She married (2) St. Eustatius Reformed Dutch
Church 29 Sept. 1754 William Heyliger, born St. Eustatius
11 Apr. 1713, son of Pieter and Maria (Waters) Heyliger, mer-
chant in Boston 1750. He died about 1766. As Hannah Hey-
liger, widow, she left a will on St. Croix dated 9 Jan. 1794,
confirmed 26 Feb. 1796 [29].

Cornelius Durant Battelle, born Dedham, Mass. 28 Dec.
1776, son of Ebenezer and Anna (Durant) Battelle, and
brother of Thomas Battelle. He joined his uncle Cornelius
Durant in business on St. Croix, where he married Sarah
Gordon [30].

Thomas Battelle, born Dedham, Mass. 17 Aug. 1780,
son of Ebenezer and Anna (Durant) Battelle, and brother of
Cornelius Durant Battelle. He moved to St. Croix where he
married 5 May 1807 Anne Dashwood Lewis, born 1783,
daughter of Francis and Elizabeth (Ludlow) Lewis. She died
1856, he died 1867 [31].

William Bennett, of R.1., died 4 June 1750, in 34th year,
buried St. Eustatius [32].

Henry Bishop, son of Demas Bishop, of Providence,
died St. Croix in or before May 1805, in 22nd year [33].

Lemuel Bishop, son of Lemuel Bishop, of Providence,
died St. Domingo 26 Dec. 1806, age 25 [34].

Udney Maria Blakely, born Boston 10 Nov. 1814, d.2Mar.
1842, daughter of Captain Johnston Blakely, US. Navy, and his
wife, Jane Ann Hooper, and stepdaughter of Robert Abbott,
married St. John's Anglican Church, Christiansted, St. Croix
19 May 1841 Baron Joseph von Bretton, M.D., born 28 Nov.
1797, baptized St. Croix Reformed Dutch Church 14 Feb. 1798,
son of Lucas Uytendaele, Baron von Bretton, and his wife
Maria Charlotte Maas. He was buried St. John’s Anglican
Church Cemetery 7 Feb. 1882, age 83 [35].

Bocage: see du Bocage

Joseph Borden, born Portsmouth, R.L. 3 July 1643, son of
Richard and Joan (Fowle) Borden, married (1) Hope __.
About 1675 they moved to Barbados where he married (2)
Ann , who was a widow by 10 Dec. 1693 [36].

John Boss, born in Roddelam (sic), Rhode Island, age 23,
buried Port-au-Prince 12 Apr. 1792 [37].

James Bourne, born Warren, R 1, resident of New York,
died St. Barts 15 Apr. 1821 [38].

Joseph S. Bowen, of Providence, died St. Domingo 23 July
1821 [39].

Lloyd Bowers, of Somerset, Mass., died Aux Cayes 4 June
1796, age 28 [40].

Samuel Bowler, born Newport 13 Dec. 1764, son of Metcalf
and Anne (Fairchild) Bowler, married Providence 23 Feb.1786
Abigail Lee. He died St. Eustatius 13 May 1790 [41].
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Peter Andrew Bowyer, resident of Cap Frangois,
married Margaret . She died Providence 5 Jan. 1799;
he died there 17 Sept. 1807 [42].

Antipas Boyse, of Boston in New England, made a will
dated 21 May 170_, proved Barbados 12 Dec. 1706 [43].

Jacob Bradbury, born Salisbury, Mass. 17 June 1647, son
of Thomas and Mary (Perkins) Bradbury, and brother of
Wymond Bradbury, died unmarried Barbados 1669 [44].

Wymond Bradbury, born Salisbury, Mass. 1 Apr. 1637, son
of Thomas and Mary (Perkins) Bradbury, and brother of Jacob
Bradbury, married there 7 May 1661 Sarah Pike, born there 24
Feb. 1641 /42, daughter of Robert and Sarah (Sanders) Pike. He
died Nevis 7 Apr. 1669; she died Salisbury 6 May 1718 [45].

Williams Bradford, born Boston 26 May 1741, son of
James and Hepzibah (Williams) Bradford, Harvard 1760, of
New Providence, Bahamas by 1765, died 1801 [46].

Samuel Bradstreet, born ca. 1632, son of Simon and Anne
(Dudley) Bradstreet, Harvard 1653, physician, married (1) 1662
Mercy Tyng, born Boston 13 Jan. 1642/43, died 6 Sept. 1670,
daughter of William and Elizabeth (Coytmore) Tyng. Samuel
Bradstreet married (2) Martha - He died Jamaica Aug,.
1682 [47).

Simon Bradstreet, born Jamaica ca. 1680, son of Samuel
and Martha ( ) Bradstreet, Harvard 1700, died perhaps
on Barbados [48].

John Bragg, married (int.) Bristol, R.I. 12 June 1736 Mary
Gallup. He died St. Eustatius 18 Apr. 1746 [49].

Benjamin Brandon, born Boston 27 Nov. 1724, son of
Joseph and Martha (Wise) Brandon, Harvard 1742, married
Cambridge, Mass. 4 Jan. 1749 /50 Elizabeth Foxcroft, born
there 27 Mar. 1729, daughter of Francis and Mehitabel
(Coney) Foxcroft. He died St. Croix Oct. 1755 [50].

Isaac Brayton, son of Stephen and Patience ( )
Brayton, of Newport, died 6 Jan. 1742/43, in 30th year,
buried Nassau, Bahamas [51].

Jean Joseph Achille Breckvelt de La Rive, late
Treasurer of the island of Guadeloupe, died Dedham, Mass.
in or before Oct. 1790 [52].

Silas C. Brenton, of Newport, died Cap Frangois
19 Nov. 1788 [53].

Christopher Bridge, born Rye, N.Y. 1712, son of Rev.
Christopher and Elizabeth (Foxcroft) Bridge, Harvard 1733,
minister of St. Dorothy, Jamaica, died by 1742 [54].

Rev. Thomas Bridge, born England 1657, of Port Royal,
Jamaica 1686, married in Jamaica to Elizabeth Turner. He
was Governor of the Bahamas 1687-88, in West Jersey 1694,
and moved to Boston by 1704. He died 26 Sept. 1715,
probably in Boston [55]).

Edward Bridgewater, son of Thomas Bridgewater, of St.
Kitts and Nevis, Harvard 1718. He returned to Nevis and
married Sarah [56].

Catherine Brinley, born 5 Sept. 1759, daughter of
Francis and Aleph (Malbone) Brinley, of Newport, married
8 July 1778 Dr. John Field. She died Jamaica 5 Dec. 1784 [57].

John Broadbelt, born Nevis 17 Mar. 1736/37, Harvard
1756 [58].

William Brown, of New England, mentioned as a son in
the will of Elizabeth Brown, of Barbados, dated 8 Nov. 1724 [59].

William Brown, of Norwich, Conn., died Martinique
25 Oct. 1805 [60].
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William S. Brown, of Providence, died St. Iago de Cuba
27 Mar. 1802 [61].

William Browne, born Salem, Mass. 27 Feb. 1736/37,
son of Samuel and Catherine (Winthrop) Browne, Harvard
1755, judge and legislator in Mass. He married his first
cousin Ruth Wanton, daughter of Joseph and Mary (Winthrop)
Wanton. He was a Loyalist and Governor of Bermuda

1781-90. She died London 19 Oct. 1799; he died there 13 Feb.

1802 [62].

Benjamin Brownell, born 1787, son of Thomas and
Philadelphia (Cook) Brownell, of Newport, died St. Thomas
May 1811 [63].

Rev. William Josephus Bulkeley, born Fairfield, Conn.
18 June 1787, son of Jonathan and Lydia (Bulkeley) Bulkeley,
Rector of St. John's Anglican Church, Christiansted, St. Croix.
He married there 7 Aug. 1828 Louisa Battelle, daughter of
Thomas and Anne Dashwood (Lewis) Battelle. He died St.
Croix 14 Nov. 1830 [64].

George Buly, of Piscataway in New England, now of
Barbados, made a will dated 24 Feb. 1718/19, recorded
Barbados 6 Mar. 1718/19 [65].

Asa Burdett, son of Samuel Burdett, of Charlestown,
Mass., married there 4 Oct. 1791 Hannah Frothingham,
born Charlestown 9 or 10 Dec. 1769, daughter of James and
Abigail (Bradish) Frothingham. He died St. Eustatius 24 Jan.
1795, age about 33 [66].

Thomas Burk, of New England, mentioned as a son in the
will of Thomas Burk, of Barbados, dated 21 Sept. 1695 [67].

Abijah Burritt, born Huntington, Conn., died St.
Eustatius 22 Mar. 1795, age about 22 [68].

William Pym Burt, probably born England, son of John
Heyliger and Judith (Robinson) Burt, married Elizabeth
Louisa Chabert, born St. Croix 18 Apr. 1800, daughter of
Joseph Blake and Elizabeth Sophia (Heyliger) Chabert. She
died New Haven 16 Dec. 1833 [69].

Benjamin Butler, of Providence, died Port-au-Prince
7 Aug. 1824 [70].

Jeremiah Butler, born Durham, Conn., buried Nassau,
Bahamas 7 Sept. 1812 [71].

Erasmus Button, born Conn., had a borgerbrev dated
21 Sept. 1848 on St. Croix or St. Thomas. He probably was
identical with Erasmus Button, born about 1810, son of
Avery and Hannah (Witter) Button, of Preston, Conn. [72].

Henry Byley, baptized Salisbury, Wiltshire, England
26 Aug. 1638, son of Henry and Rebecca (Swayne) Byley,
later of Salisbury, Mass. He was on Barbados 1669-70 and
died by 1676 [73].

Oliver Capron, of Providence, died Turks Island 4 Nov.
1809 [74).

Philip Carr, son of Caleb Carr, of Warren, R, died
Matanzas, Cuba 26 May 1821, in 23rd year [75].

John Catlin, of Barbados, will proved Boston 1686 [76].

Andrew Cazneau, born Boston 20 Dec. 1738, son of
Peace and Mary (Scutt) Cazneau, married Boston 2 Sept.
1769 Hannah Hamock, baptized Christ Church, Boston
4 May 1739, died Boston 28 Dec. 1771, daughter of John and
Sarah (Hodgson) Hamock. He was a Loyalist and moved to
Bermuda where he was Judge of the Vice-Admiralty Court.
He returned to Massachusetts in 1790 and was buried
Roxbury 2 May 1792 [77].
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Uriah Oliver Champlin, born R.I. 30 Jan. 1742, son of
Joseph and Rebecca (Cheeseborough) Champlin, died 12
Nov. 1770, buried St. Eustatius [78].

John Chandler, born ca. 1632, son of Edmund Chandler,
of Duxbury, Mass., made a will dated 25 June 1653, proved
Barbados 11 July 1653 [79].

Lemuel Chandler, of Providence, died Turks Island
17 Sept. 1817, in 39th year [80].

Leon Chappotin, born St. Domingo, resident of
Providence, died Cuba 7 May 1823, age 58 [81].

Peter Chardon, married (1) Boston 6 Dec. 1733 Sarah
Colman, (2) Boston 2 Sept. 1750 Mary (Alleyne) Alleyne,
baptized there 4 June 1720, daughter of Abel and Mary
(Woodbridge) Alleyne. He died Dominica Oct. 1766 [82].

Col. Charnley, late of Boston, killed Barbados in or
before Sept. 1731 [83].

William Charters, of Charlestown, Mass., died Antigua
in or before Apr. 1706 [84].

John Christophers, son of Christopher and Mary
( ) Christophers, of New London, Conn., married
28 July 1696 Elizabeth Mulford, born about 1676, daughter
of Samuel and Hester (Conkling) Mulford, of East
Hampton, L.I. He died Barbados Feb. 1703 [85].

Clarissa Churchill, wife of B.K. Churchill, of Bristol, R.I.,
died Trinidad 25 Aug. 1821 [86].

Gideon Wanton Clarke, son of Jeremiah Clarke, of
Newport, died Jamaica 14 Aug. 1786, age 21 [87].

Daniel Coats, of Providence, died Jamaica 11 June 1808
[88].

H.A. Cole, of North Kingstown, R.I., died Turks Island
11 Sept. 1820, in 31st year [89].

John Congdon, of West Greenwich, R.1., died St. Pierre,
Martinique 14 Jan. 1817, age 24 [90].

Benjamin Cook, of Salem, Mass., died Aux Cayes in or
before Mar. 1789 [91].

John Cooke, of New England, made a will dated 3 Apr.
1694, proved Barbados 19 Apr. 1694 [92].

Arnold Cormerais, from Martinique, married Ports-
mouth, N.H. by 18 Nov. 1797 Jane Vaughn Rindge. [93]

John Cormerais del Horme, of Boston, married
Guadeloupe in or before Jan. 1790 Mariette Cornette [94].

Gideon Cornell, of Newport, died Jamaica by 13 Sept.
1766 [95].

Henry Crook, probably son of Samuel and Mary
(Woodley) Crook, of St. Kitts, Harvard 1741 [96].

James Crooke, lately of Jamaica, died Newport by
15 Apr. 1774 [97].

David Crowley, of Jamaica and Boston, will proved
Boston 1690 [98].

Benjamin Curtis, of Providence, died Cap St. Nicolas
Mole 25 Oct. 1794 [99].

George Curwen, born Salem, Mass. 4 Dec. 1717, son of
Rev. George and Mehitabel (Parkman) Curwen, Harvard
1735, married Salem 18 Mar. 1737 /38 Sarah Pickman,
daughter of Benjamin and Abigail (Lindall) Pickman. He
died St. Eustatius 7 June 1746 [100].

John Cutting, in New England, mentioned as a son in
the will of Ann Cutting, widow, of Barbados, dated 3 Nov.
1712 [101].
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Joseph da Costa, son of Joseph and Catherine (Adams)
da Costa, of Mass., married (1) Katherine Tallman. He
moved to St. Croix by 1804, and married (2) St. John's
Anglican Church, Christiansted, St. Croix 8 June 1805 Sarah
Smith [102].

Daniel Dailey, of Providence, died St. Croix 4 Mar. 1795
[103].

Humphrey Davenport, of Barbados 1659-61, then
Dorchester, Mass. 1666. He married Rachel Holmes, daughter
of Thomas and Margaret (Webb) Holmes. They were later of
Hartford, Conn., and New York City [104].

Anthony Davis, born Boston 8 Mar. 1715/16, son of
Nicholas and Sarah (Hatch) Davis, Harvard 1735, married
Boston 31 July 1738 Elizabeth Adams, daughter of William
Adams, of Barbados. He moved to Spanish Town, Jamaica,
where he died July 1763 [105].

Charles Davis, of Newport, died Port Noah [Pointe-
Noire?], Guadeloupe 20 Feb. 1821, age 43 [106].

Robert Davis, of Hartford, Conn., and Bristol, R.I., died
Matanzas, Cuba 20 June 1821, age 33 [107].

George Dean, from Salem, age 24, buried Port-au-Prince
12 Feb. 1792 [108].

Stephen de Lancey, born 1748, son of Oliver and Phila
(Franks) de Lancey, of New York, married 16 June 1773
Cornelia Barclay, daughter of Rev. Henry and Mary
(Rutgers) Barclay. He was a Loyalist, and was Chief Justice
of the Bahamas and Governor of Tobago. He died Ports
mouth, N.H. 15 Dec. 1798 [109]. :

de La Rive: see Breckvelt de La Rive

del Horme: see Cormerais del Horme

John Daverise Dennis, born Boston, had a burgherbrief
on St. Eustatius 18 Nov. 1780 [110].

Jacob de Rivera, born 1719, married Curagao by 1747
Hannah Pimentel Sasportas, born Minorca 1720. He was
naturalized in New York in 1746, and settled in Newport by
1762. He died Newport 18 Feb. 1789; she died 24 Nov. 1820 {111].

John de Windt, son of Daniel and Catharina (de Windt)
de Windt, of St. Thomas, probably was the John de Windt
who attended Dartmouth College 1789-92 [112].

Peter Cornelius de Windt, Jr., baptized St. John's
Anglican Church, Christiansted, St. Croix 11 Mar. 1806, son
of Peter Cornelius and Catharina (Runnels) de Windt, Yale
1828, married New Haven 18 Aug. 1831 Mary Pynchon
Caldwell. He died 16 Nov. 1831 [113].

Benjamin G. Dexter, son of Philip Dexter, of Killingly,
Conn., died St. Croix 8 Sept. 1817, age 28 [114].

John Dibbs, son of John Dibbs, of New England, buried
Barbados 8 May 1694 [115].

Samuel Dixon, of Pawtucket, R.1., died Trinidad 3 Aug.
1793 [116].

James Donaldson, born Boston, age 21, buried Port-au-
Prince 28 Nov. 1793 [117].

William Donnison, son of Jonathan Donnison, of

Providence, died Port-au-Prince 26 Mar. 1796, in 21st year [118].

Nathaniel Dowse, born Boston, had a burgherbrief on St.
Eustatius 3 Oct. 1780 [119].

Samuel Driggs, born Middletown, Conn., buried
Nassau, Bahamas 19 Oct. 1814, age about 51 [120].

William Coit du Bocage, born New London, Conn., son
of Joseph Isadore and Elizabeth (Coit) du Bocage, later of St.
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Lucia, married there 1818 Marie Ann Gouillard Lavoisier.
He died St. Lucia 1819 [121].

Jacques Louis Duhamel, of Martinique, died Jamaica
Plain, Mass. 25 Aug. 1792 [122].

John Dunford, of Bermuda, married Colchester, Conn.
by 3 June 1814 Mary Skinner [123].

Cornelius Durant, born Boston 7 June 1732, baptized
Old South Church there 11 June, son of Edward and Judith
(Waldo) Durant, brother of Thomas Durant, uncle of the
Battelle brothers, and stepfather of the Hunt brothers
(qq.v-)- He married (1) about 1766 Mary (Tothill) Hunt,
daughter of Edward and Elizabeth (Shore) Tothill, and
widow of Richard Hunt. He lived on St. Croix 1766-78 and
several times thereafter. His first wife died there in 1775,
and he married (2) Boston 20 May 1786 Mary Fenno, who
died July-Aug. 1789. He died St. Croix, leaving a will dated
8 Mar. 1812, proved 11 May 1812 [124].

Thomas Durant, born Boston 22 Aug. 1730, son of
Edward and Judith (Waldo) Durant, brother of Cornelius
Durant and uncle of the Battelle brothers. He married (1)
Boston 21 Nov. 1751 Ann Hunt, daughter of Richard and
Sarah (Williams) Hunt, and aunt of the Hunt brothers
(qq.v.)- She died in 1761, and he moved to St. Croix where
he was in partnership with his brother. He married (2) on St.
Croix, Sally Hallam, who died prior to Apr. 1792. He was
referred to as deceased in his brother’s will dated 8 Mar.
1812 [125].

James Dyer, son of Joseph Dyer, of Newport, died Petit
Cuave, Hispaniola by 21 Mar. 1797 [126].

Sally Easton, wife of Colin Easton, of St. Croix, died
Providence 15 June 1810 [127].

John Eastwick, of Boston and Jamaica, married Boston
9 Sept. 1703 Grizzell Lloyd, born about 1680, daughter of
James and Grizzell (Sylvester) Lloyd. She died 8 Feb.
1722/23, buried Kingston, Jamaica [128].

James Edwards, born Bethlehem, Conn., died St. Croix
4 May 1807 [129].

Asher Ellis, of Rehoboth, Mass., died St. Iago de Cuba
2 Jan. 1802, in 31st year [130].

Edward Bliss Emerson, born Boston 17 Apr. 1805, son of
William and Ruth (Haskins) Emerson, Harvard 1824,
moved to Puerto Rico 1831, died there 1 Oct. 1834 [131].

Samuel C. Fales, of Taunton, Mass., died St. Barts
15 Aug. 1821, age 29 [132].

Joshua Farnham, born Woodwich [near Boston, North
America), had a burgherbrief on St. Eustatius 18 Sept. 1780
[133].

Joshua Farrington, baptized Dedham, Mass. 19 Nov.
1749, son of Jonathan and Prudence (Childs) Farrington,
married (1) Boston 31 Dec. 1772 Susanna Davis, (2) Boston
13 May 1779 Hannah Jeffords, (3) Boston 24 June 1784 Lucy
Phipps, who died Trinidad in or before Oct. 1790. He died
Trinidad 1792 [134].

James Fayerweather, born Boston 8 Dec. 1683, son of
John and Elizabeth (Allen) Fayerweather, married Ann
_____.Hewas of Antigua in 1714-15, possibly earlier and
probably later. He died Dec. 1726, probably in Boston [135].
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A Matrilineal Line

by Linda S. Skinner and Scott C. Steward

Information on the most recent generations comes from Linda
S. Skinner’s grandmother, who will be 106 in December.

1. Linda Susan Skinner, b. Concord, Mass. 28 Dec. 1965.

2. Nancy Dickerman Root, b. New Haven, Conn. 11 Aug.
1932; m. Mount Carmel, Conn. 9 Sept. 1961, Robert Willie
Skinner Jr., b. Newton, Mass. 28 Sept. 1932, d. Marlborough,
Mass. 12 Aug. 1984, son of Robert Willie Skinner and Mary
Thelma Tailby. Their other daus. are Sandra Lee Skinner, unm,,
and Karen Dickerman Skinner, unm.

3. Helen Dickerman Cook, b. Meriden, Conn. 11 Dec. 1891,
living 1997; m. Mount Carmel, Conn. 20 Nov. 1929, Howard Root,
b. Brooklyn, N.Y. 21 March 1896, d. Hamden, Conn.20 Aug. 1972,
son of Edwin R. Root and Fannie Scofield Hedges. Their other
daus. are Joyce Alice Root, who m. Eugene Laubach; and Doro-
thy Hedges Root, who m. Robert Pope.

4, Alice Augusta Dickerman, b. Meriden, Conn. 30 Aug. 1850
(Edward Dwight Dickerman and George Sherwood Dickerman,
Dickerman Genealogy [1922; hereafter Dickerman], p. 370); d.
Hamden, Conn. 21 Dec. 1944; m. 23 Jan. 1890 (Dickerman, p. 370),
William de Forest Cook, son of William Cook and Cornelia de
Forest. Their other dau. was Florence Cook, who m. Joseph

Chrysler McGregor.

5. Abigail Ann Foote, b. 30 March 1822 (Abram W. Foote,
Foote Family, 2 vols. [1907; reprinted 1974; hereafter Foote], 1: 171);
m. Hamden, Conn. 2 April 1845 (“Connecticut Vital Records:
Hamden Births — Marriages — Deaths 1786-1854" [1925], pp. 10,
12), Leverett Allen Dickerman, b. Mount Carmel, Conn. 25 Nov.
1821 (Foote, 1: 369, 370), son of Allen Dickerman and Sarah Ives.
Their other daus. were Emma Esther Dickerman (d. unm.);
Abbie Ann Dickerman (d.y.); and Laura Louisa Dickerman (d.
unm.) (ibid., p. 370).

6. Esther Goodyear, b. Hamden, Conn. 25 Feb. 1789 (Grace
Goodyear Kirkman, Genealogy of the Goodyear Family [1899; here-
after Goodyear], p. 214), bp. Mount Carmel, Conn. 19 April 1789
(Donald Lines Jacobus, comp., Families of Ancient New Haven, 3
vols. [1922-32; reprinted 1974; hereafter Jacobus], 2: 673); d. 23
March 1861 (ibid.); m. 21 June 1809 (ibid., and Foote, 1: 171), Uriah
Foote, b. 15 Jan. 1780 (ibid.), d. 16 Aug. 1849 “aged seventy
years” (Goodyear, p. 214), son of Samuel Foote and Anna
Harrison (Foote, 1: 67).

7. Abigail Atwater, b. New Haven, Conn. 17 Nov. 1749 (Vital
Records of New Haven 1649-1850, 2 vols. [1917; hereafter New
Haven VRs], 1: 294); d. 9 April 1836, bur. Centerville Cemetery,
Hamden, Conn. (Jacobus, 2: 672); m. First Congregational Church,
New Haven 25 Jan. 1781 (ibid.), Titus Goodyear, b. ca. 1745, d.
13 April 1798 aged 53, bur. Centerville Cemetery, Hamden, son
of Andrew Goodyear and Esther Morris (ibid.). Their other dau.
was Sybil Goodyear, who m. Abram Gifford.

8. Sarah Ball, b. New Haven, Conn. 25 Nov. 1723 (New
Haven VRs, 1: 152); d. 11 March 1796, bur. Centerville Ceme-
tery, Hamden, Conn. (Jacobus, 1: 76, 110); m. New Haven 26
Dec. 1744 (New Haven VRs, 1: 237), Samuel Atwater, b. there
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1 June 1718 (ibid., 137), d.
9 May 1793, bur. Center-
ville Cemetery, Hamden,
son of Daniel Atwater and
Abigail Tuttle (Jacobus, 1:
76). Their other daus. were
Susanna Atwater (d.y.);
Sarah Atwater (d.y.); and
Susanna Atwater, who m.
Joseph Goodyear (ibid., 76,
77).

9. Abigail Ashburn, d.
before 4 Nov. 1754 (Jaco-
bus, 1: 108); m. New Haven, Conn. 12 Oct. 1720 (New Haven
VRs, 1: 130), Caleb Ball, b. there 6 June 1697 (ibid., 79), d. 20
Nov. 1785 (Jacobus, 1: 108), son of John Ball and Sarah Glover
(ibid., 107). Their other daus. were Abigail Ball, who m.
Stephen Tuttle; Mabel Ball (d.y.); Mary Ball, who m. Benjamin
Dorman; and Dorothy Ball (d.y.) (ibid., 110, 111).

10. Mary Sanford, b. New Haven, Conn. 18 Sept. 1670
(New Haven VRs, 1: 29); d. Milford, Conn. 26 Aug. 1750
(“Connecticut Vital Records: Milford Births — Marriages —
Deaths 1640-1850" [1925], p. 4, where she is called “Mary [Holt],
wid. of Joseph” Ashburn); m. (1) Joseph Ashburn of Milford,
Conn., d. ca. 1719 (Jacobus, 1: 59, 2: 796). Their other dau. was
Mary Ashburn, who m. John Way (ibid., 1: 59). Mary (San-
ford) Ashburn m. (2) after 17 Feb. 1718 /19 (ibid., 1: 59, 2: 796),
Joshua Hotchkiss, and (3) after 18 Aug. 1725 (ibid., 1: 59, 2:
784), Eleazer Holt.

11. Mary Powell, bp. New Haven, Conn. 20 July 1645
(Jacobus, 2: 1477, 3: 1597); d. after 15 Nov. 1705 (Carlton E.
Sanford, Thomas Sanford: The Emigrant to New England, 2 vols.
[1911],1: 94, 97); m. (1) New Haven 18 Nov. 1669 (New Haven
VRs, 1: 30), Ephraim Sanford, bp. Milford, Conn. 17 May 1646
(Jacobus, 3: 1597), d. ca. 1687 (ibid.), son of Thomas and Sarah
Sanford. She m. (2) Nathaniel Baldwin (ibid.).

12. Priscilla——, d. after 6 June 1653 (Jacobus, 2: 1477), m.
by Aug. 1641 (ibid., 1476), Thomas Powell, d. New Haven,
Conn. 3 Oct. 1681 (New Haven VRs, 1: 49).

Linda S. Skinner is executive secretary to the Society’s
Executive Director. Scott C. Steward is editor of NEXUS.

Additions to “The Ingrahams of Attleborough and
Stoughton, Mass.” (NEXUS 14 [1997]: 22, 23, 24)

Sue Knippenberg has brought to my attention the marriage
intention of Tiley~ (Ingraham) (Perkins) Babcock and James
Savage in Augusta, Me. 14 Feb. 1807 (Vital Records of Augusta,
Maine, To The Year 1892, 2 vols. [1933-34], 1: 178, 2: 107; the deaths
of “Wid. Tiley” Savage [1 April 1825 (2: 422)] and her second
husband, John Babcock [9 May 1803 (ibid., 227)], are also given).
Maine Families in 1790, 5 vols. (1988-96), contains an account of
the Babcock family (4: 13-15). ® David Allen Lambert has found
the burials of Jeremiah® Ingraham and his 2nd wife, Susanna
(Tucker) Ingraham, at the Canton Corner Cemetery in Canton,
Mass.: Susanna d. 31 March 1750, aged 46, and Jeremiah d. 11 Feb.
1773, aged 89. (See Waldo C. Sprague, “Inscriptions, Canton
Cemetery, Canton, Mass.” [1948; tss. at NEHGS].) — SCS

Helen Dickerman (Cook) Root
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New Englanders in the
West Indies

by Henry B. Hoff, C.G., F.A.S.G.

The first part of this series appeared in NEXUS 14 (1997):
111-15, with an introduction on page 111 explaining the scope
of the article. A third and final installment will appear in the
November-December issue.

Francis James Dallett, F.A.S.G., points out that Cap Frangois,
on the island of Hispaniola, was more accurately Cap Frangais.

Nathaniel Fellows, of Cuba, married by 17 Oct. 1825 Lucy
Lambert, daughter of William Lambert, of Roxbury, Mass. [136].

Joseph King Fenno, baptized First Church, Middletown,
Conn. 6 Aug. 1780, son of Ephraim and Mary (King) Fenno,
and brother of Mary Fenno who married Henry Mansfield. He
had a borgerbrev on St. Croix dated 26 Apr. 1800, but died and
was buried on St. Croix within the next few months [137].

Rev. John Feveryear, born Boston 28 Mar. 1731/32, son of
Grafton and Sarah (Pierce) Feveryear, Harvard 1751. He was
on Bermuda 1755-66, and married there 27 Apr. 1758 Elizabeth
Butterfield. He died in Beaufort, S.C. 26 June 1766 [138].

John Fibenzen, from Boston, age 14, buried Port-au-Prince
11 Mar. 1792 [139].

John Field, born Providence 1708, son of Zachariah and
Abigail ( ) Field, married Providence 12 Jan. 1735
Elizabeth Snow, daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth (Field)-
Snow. He died St. Eustatius 5 Apr. 1738 {140].

John W. Fisher, of St. Croix, married Providence 16 or
18 Sept. 1811 Mary Whiting [141].

Mr. Flagg, of Boston, buried St. Eustatius Anglican Church
4 July 1773 [142].

Thomas Forguson, late of Rhode Island, made a power
of attorney in the Bahamas 9 Oct. 1749 [143].

Thomas Foster, from Ipswich, Mass., age 33, buried
Port-au-Prince 1 Dec. 1793 [144].

Alex Frazer, of Guilford, Conn., married Mary Ann___,
of Farmington, Conn. He died St. Croix 16 Apr. 1767 [145].

Rev. Calvin Galpine, son of Calvin Galpine, of Marble-
head, Mass., Harvard 1715, later of St. Catherine, Jamaica. He
died Jamaica 1749 [146].

John Gardiner, born Boston 1731, son of Dr. Silvester and
Anne (Gibbins) Gardiner, Harvard 1755. He became an attorney
in England and married 25 Sept. 1763 Margaret Harries,
daughter of George Harries. He lived on St. Kitts 1767-83 where
he was Attorney General. In 1783 he returned to Mass. She died
St. Kitts 22 Apr. 1789; he died at sea Oct. 1793 [147].

Henry Gardner, born Salem, Mass. 17 Oct. 1747, son of
Samuel and Esther (Orne) Gardner, Harvard 1765, shipowner,
married 19 Oct. 1769 Sarah Turner, daughter of John and
Mary (Osborne) Turner, of Salem. He had a burgherbrief on St.
Eustatius 8 Jan. 1781, but was back in Salem in May 1781 [148].

William Gerrish, son of Dr. William Gerrish, of Charles-
town, Mass., was of Montserrat in 1704 [149].

Jotham Gibbens, born Boston 6 Oct. 1633, son of Edward
and Margaret ( ) Gibbons, married Susanna .He
was of Bermuda in 1655, and died by 16 Dec. 1658 [150].

John Gilbert, born New Haven, age 22, buried Port-au-
Prince 13 Oct. 1793 [151].
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Joseph Gilbert, late of Boston, now of Jamaica, was a
defendant in Boston in 1707 [152].

Edmund Giller, from Beverly [Mass.], age 31, buried Port-
au-Prince 28 Nov. 1793 [153].

Benjamin Gomes, bachelor, born Boston, married Curagao
Reformed Dutch Church on or after 26 Nov. 1779 Anna
Catharina Gravenhorst, spinster, born St. Thomas [154].

Oliver Goodrich, born Conn., had a borgerbrev on St. Croix
or St. Thomas dated 27 Dec. 1799. There was an Oliver
Goodrich of Wethersfield, Conn. who traded with the West
Indies in 1784, and it seems likely both references are to Oliver
Goodrich, born Wethersfield 19 Sept. 1749, son of Oliver and
Temperance (Wright) Goodrich, married Sarah Warner who
died Rocky Hill, Conn. 17 July 1810, age 58 [155].

Daniel Gould, born 24 Oct. 1656, son of Daniel and Wait
(Coggeshall) Gould, of R.I,, married Mary Clarke, born 11 Jan.
1661, daughter of Walter and Content (Greenman) Clarke. He
made a will dated 5 Mar. 1693/94, proved Barbados 30 Mar.
1694 [156).

Samuel Gould, late of Boston, now of New Providence
[in the Bahamas), made a will dated 10 Sept. 1751, proved
18 Nov. 1751 [157].

Roger Goulding, of RI., married there 1 Jan. 1673 Pen-
elope Arnold, born 10 Feb. 1653, daughter of Benedict and
Damaris (Westcott) Amold. He made a will dated 22 Dec. 1694,
proved Barbados 1 Mar. 1694 /95 [158].

Nathaniel Grafton, born 1642, son of Joseph Grafton, of
Salem, Mass., married 6 Apr. 1665 Elizabeth Maverick,
baptized 30 Sept. 1649, daughter of Moses and Remember
(Allerton) Maverick. He died Barbados 11 Feb. 1670/71 [159].

John Green, bachelor, born Boston, married Curagao
Reformed Dutch Church 26 Sept. 1753 Susanna (Croesse)
Van Moorn, born Curagao [160].

David Greene, born Boston 20 June 1749, son of Thomas
and Martha (Coit) Greene, Harvard 1768. He was on
Antigua by 1776, and married there 13 Nov. 1777 Rebecca
Rose, daughter of John and Alice (Bacon) Rose. They
returned to Boston in 1784, and she died 1 May 1800. He
died Ballston Springs, N.Y. 12 June 1812 [161].

Job Greene, born Newport, had a burgherbrief on St.
Eustatius 12 Nov. 1780 [162].

Thomas Greenough, of Newburyport, Mass., died Cap
Frangais in or before Dec. 1790 [163].

Elizabeth Greenway, of R.I, mentioned as a daughter in the
will of Moses Greenway, of Barbados, dated 21 Mar. 1702 [164].

Thomas Hadley, of Jamaica, died Newport 23 Feb. 1796,
age 38 [165].

Richard Hale, born Coventry, Conn. 20 Feb. 1757, son of
Richard and Elizabeth (Strong) Hale, married 16 Mar. 1786
Mary Wright. He died St. Eustatius 12 Feb. 1793 [166].

Harper Hall, born Barbados 7 Oct. 1721, son of Benjamin
and Elizabeth (Reed) Hall, Harvard 1742, buried Barbados
22 May 1759 [167].

Hugh Hall, son of Hugh and Lydia (Gibbs) Hall, Harvard
1713, later of Barbados and Boston, married 31 Oct. 1722
Elizabeth Pitts, daughter of John and Elizabeth (Lindall) Pitts,
of Boston. He died 15 June 1773, perhaps in Boston [168].

Nathaniel Harrington, born Watertown, Mass. 1 Aug.
1750, son of Nathaniel and Mary (Kimball) Harrington,
Harvard 1769, physician, died Jamaica [169].
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Herman B. Harris, of Concord, N.H., died Falmouth,
Jamaica 17 June 1795, age 52, buried there [170].

John Harris, son of Henry and Tabitha ( ) Harris, of RL,
died 23 May 1753, age 22 years and 4 days, buried Barbados [171].

John Harris, born Salem, Mass., married St. Eustatius
Reformed Dutch Church on or after 2 Mar. 1771 Maria
Doeke, born St. Eustatius [172).

Benjamin Hart, of Newport, died Havana 18 June 1779,
age 24 [173].

Naphtali Hart, son of Aaron and Rachel (Cohen) Hart,
of London, settled in New York by 1742 and in Newport by
1761. He married Sheprah ____, and they moved to St.
Eustatius by 1788 [174].

Samuel Hart, of Newport, died Barbados 15 Oct. 1773, age
55 [175).

Ann Haynes, baptized Hingham, Norfolk, England 28 Feb.
1622 /23, daughter of John and Mary (Thornton) Haynes, later
of Hartford, Conn., married (1) Woodruff, (2)
Clay, (3) Barbados 8 Dec. 1678 Nathaniel Eldred. He madea
will dated 24 Dec. 1681, proved on Barbados 2 May 1682. She
made a will dated 11 Feb. 1695, proved on Barbados 18 June
1696 [176).

Joseph Herrick, born 18 July 1714, son of Henry and
Joanna (Woodbury) Herrick, of Beverly, Mass., Harvard 1732,
married 12 July 1744 Anna Irving. He died Jamaica 11 Nov.
1747 [177).

Engel Heyliger, born St. Eustatius 20 Mar. 1820, son of
Theodore Godet and Maria Arabella (O’Flaherty) Heyliger,
attended Yale College 1837-38, died unmarried St. Eustatius
Feb. 1872 [178].

Johannes Heyliger, born about 1748, perhaps on St. Martin,
son of Abraham and Judith (Benners) Heyliger, married there
1772 Elisabeth Salomons, born about 1755, daughter of
Nicholas Salomons. After living on St. Martin, St. Croix, and in
London, they moved to New Haven in 1789. She died New
Haven 27 Oct. 1802 and was buried in Grove Street Cemetery
there. He returned to St. Croix where he died in 1811 [179].

Peter Heyliger, born St. Eustatius 11 Oct. 1750, son of
Johannes and Catharina (Lindesay) Heyliger, entered Harvard
1768 but did not graduate, died before 23 May 1785 [180].

Susanna Heyliger, born St. Eustatius 7 Mar. 1776, daughter of
Peter and Ann (Sargent?) Heyliger, married St. Barts 26 Mar. 1797
William Bainbridge, later Commodore, U.S. Navy, born Prince-
ton, NJ. 7 May 1774, son of Dr. Absalom and Mary (Taylor) Bain-
bridge. Between 1813 and 1821 she lived in Charlestown, Mass.
where he was Commandant of the Charlestown Navy Yard. He
died Philadelphia 27 July 1833; she died there 26 Jan. 1857 [181].

Heyliger: see Bartlett

George Hicks, of RI., now in Barbados, made a will dated
12 Feb. 1702, proved Barbados 16 Mar. 1702/03 [182].

James Henry Hicks, born Boston 23 May 1803, son of
Zachariah and Mary (Coolidge) Hicks, married St. Thomas
3 May 1829 Eliza Magens, born St. Croix 10 July 1808. He died
23 Nov. 1849; she died 27 May 1884 [183].

Zechariah Hicks, baptized Cambridge, Mass. 22 Feb.

1701 /02, son of Joseph and Bethia (Green) Hicks, Harvard
1729, married Boston 2 Dec. 1731 Lydia Daggett. He died
Antigua before 23 Feb. 1743/44 [184].
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Ebenezer Hill, of Prudence Island, R, and Providence,
married North Kingstown, R1. 1 Jan. 1729/30 Mary Fones. He
died St. Eustatius 31 Oct. 1753, in 47th year [185].

John Hill, born 27 July 1748, son of Alexander and Thank-
ful (Allen) Hill, of Boston, Harvard 1766, physician, moved to
St. Croix where he died 1771 [186].

Richard Hill, born New London, Conn,, died St. Eustatius
on or before 11 Feb. 1793, age about 36 [187).

William Hill, of Cambridge, Mass., died Tobago in or
before Sept. 1790 [188].

Joseph Hiordt, born Boston, on St. Croix 1781 [189).

Rev. Joshua Hobart, baptized Southwold, Suffolk 12 July
1629, son of Rev. Peter and Elizabeth (Tbrook) Hobart, later of
Hingham, Mass. He was on Barbados 1655-56 and married (1)
there 25 Apr. 1656 Margaret Vassall, born about 1633, daugh-
ter of William and Anna (King) Vassall. She died in Mass.

9 Sept. 1659, and he married (2) 16 Jan. 1672 Mary Sunderland,
daughter of John Sunderland. She died Southold, L1. 19 Apr.
1698; he died there 28 Feb. 1717 [190].

John Hobby, son of Sir Charles Hobby and Elizabeth
Colman (Lady Hobby), of Boston, Harvard 1718, later of
Barbados, married 7 Apr. 1723 Amy Atkins, probably
daughter of Robert and Honor ( ) Atkins [191].

Thomas and James Holland, supposedly in New England,
mentioned as sons in the will of Thomas Holland, of Barbados,
dated 7 Oct. 1662 [192].

Caleb Hopkins, born Plymouth, Mass. say 1624, son of
Stephen and Elizabeth (Fisher) Hopkins, died Barbados
between 1644 and 1651 [193].

Captain Hopkins, of Boston, buried St. Eustatius Anglican
Church 21 June 1776 [194].

Peter Howard, probably born Cuba about 1777, perhaps
son of Forton Howard, married Boston 16 May 1808 Margaret
Gardner, born R.I. about 1789. She died Boston 19 Dec. 1850;
he died there 16 Jan. 1854 [195].

Captain Hudson, of Boston, buried St. Eustatius Anglican
Church 17 July 1776 [196].

Rev. John Hunt, born 1 Sept. 1742, son of John and Sarah
(Wendell) Hunt, Harvard 1762, married Boston 15 Apr. 1770
Mary Todd. He moved to the Bahamas in 1770 and died there
14 Feb. 1778 [197].

John Salmon Hunt, baptized 16 Aug. 1752, son of Richard
and Mary (Tothill) Hunt, of Boston, brother of Richard Tothill
Hunt, and stepson of Cornelius Durant (q.v.), married, probably
on St. Croix, Russell Lillie Osborn, born there 22 Nov. 1756,
daughter of George Lucas and Jane (Renaudet) Osbom. They
made a joint will dated 12 Aug. 1800, proved 27 June 1815. She
died as a widow on St. Croix on or before 23 Dec. 1816, age 60
{198].

Richard Tothill Hunt, son of Richard and Mary (Tothill)
Hunt, of Boston, brother of John Salmon Hunt, and stepson of
Cornelius Durant (q.v.). He was on St. Croix by 1775, and died
Boston or St. Croix in Mar. or Apr. 1793 [199].

Hezekiah Huntington, born Windham, Conn. 24 July 1771,
son of Jabez and Judith (Elderkin) Huntington, married in the
West Indies, Mary Smith. He was on St. Croix by 1803 when a
son was baptized, and died after 1816 when his youngest child
was baptized there. His widow was living as late as 1860, when
she was in the census of Frederiksted, St. Croix [200].
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William Hutchinson, born Boston 14 May 1742, son of
Eliakim and Elizabeth (Shirley) Hutchinson, Harvard 1762,
living in the Bahamas 1767 and on Dominica 1775. He died
in England 6 Feb. 1797 [201].

William Ingiasson, from Portland [Maine], age 22,
buried Port-au-Prince 28 Oct. 1792 [202].

Hannah Isaacs, daughter of Jacob and Rebecca (Mears)
Isaacs, married Newport 13 Aug. 1785 Jacob Phillips. She
died Martinique 7 or 8 Mar. 1798 [203].

Isaac Isaacs, son of Jacob and Rebecca (Mears) Isaacs, of
Newport, died Havana 3 Mar. 1830 [204].

Thomas Ivory, died Antigua 1723 as a “young man,” as
recorded Charlestown, Mass. [205].

Mrs. Susannah James, of Jamaica, died 26 Oct. 1746, in
30th year, buried King’s Chapel, Boston [206].

William Scett Jenks, son of Scott and Sarah (Updike)
Jenks, of Providence, R1.,, and Matanzas, Cuba, married
Matanzas 2 June 1821 Petronia Ximeno, daughter of Don José
M. Ximeno [207].

David Jennings, of Fairfield, Conn., died 14 Apr. 1737,
in 22nd year, buried St. Eustatius [208].

John Johnson, born America 1726, brought up in
Marblehead, Mass., studied medicine in Boston. About 1760
he moved to St. Martin and in 1761 to St. Croix where he
practiced as a physician. His wife [name unknown] died in
Aug. 1777; he died 24 Dec. 1804, probably on St. Croix [209].

Elnathan Jones, born Concord, New England, had a
burgherbrief on St. Eustatius 18 Sept. 1780 [210].

Rev. John Jones, baptized St. Stephen’s, Coleman Street,
London 22 Dec. 1622, son of Rev. John and Sarah (__) Jones,
later of Fairfield, Conn., Harvard 1643, married Mary
He was a preacher on Nevis, and died between 17 Jan. 1665
and 27 Dec. 1673 [211].

John Kalew, of Jamaica, married Newport 23 July 1828
Mary B. Marble, daughter of Benjamin Marble [212].

John Keetch, late of Boston, died intestate, administration
on Antigua dated 4 Oct. 1695 [where his wife and children
were apparently living] [213].

Alain Kelvet, from “Noulanon” [New London?], New
England, age 22, buried Port-au-Prince 22 Sept. 1791 [214].

Amalie Kierskow, born Boston, wife of Matthias Block.
She died on St. Croix 15 May 1776 [215].

Knight: see Night

Thonis Krises, bachelor, born New England, married St.
Eustatius Reformed Dutch Church on or after 13 Sept. 1739
Sara (Berry) Bouwrie, born Nevis [216].

Raymond Labatut, of Hispaniola, died Newport 1 Oct.
1803, in 66th year [217].

John G. Ladd, born Newport, resident of Alexandria, Va.,
died Kingston, Jamaica 4 Jan. 1819, age 48 [218].

John Lavicount, born Antigua about 1738, son of Peter and
Sarah (Ronan) Lavicount, married Cambridge, Mass. 16 June
1768 Lucy Vassall, born there 15 Nov. 1747, daughter of John
and Lucy (Barran) Vassall. She was buried Antigua 21 Aug,.
1797; he was buried there 31 Dec. 1798 [219].

George Lee, of Boston, died Barbados 17 Sept. 1737, age '

31 [220].

Daniel Legge, born by 1647, son of John and Elizabeth
( ) Legge, of Lynn and Marblehead, Mass., may have
settled on Nevis after 1674 [221].
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Daniel Leonard, born Norton, Mass. 29 May 1740, son
of Ephraim and Judith (Perkins) Leonard, Harvard 1760,
married (1) Boston 2 Apr. 1767 Anna White, born 25 Feb.
1741, daughter of Samuel and Prudence (Williams) White.
She died 4 Apr. 1768, and he married (2) Boston 4 Mar. 1770
Sarah Hamock, daughter of John and Sarah (Hodgson)
Hamock. He was a Loyalist and lived on Bermuda 1781-
1815 where he was Chief Justice. His second wife died at sea
July 1806. He died in London 27 June 1829 [222].

John Coakley Lettsom, born Jost van Dyke Island, off
Tortola 22 Nov. 1744, son of Edward and Mary (Coakley)
Lettsom, Harvard 1762, M.D. University of Leiden 1768,
married London 31 July 1770 Ann Miers, daughter of John
Miers. He died in London 1 Nov. 1815 [223].

Hannah Lewger, formerly of Antigua, now of Boston,
was a defendant in Boston in 1706 [224].

Edward Lillington, of New England, mentioned as a son in
the will of George Lillington, of Barbados, dated 13 Apr. 1710
[225].

Francis Little, born Newburyport, Mass. 30 Jan. 1749,
son of John and Temperance (Ripp) Little, married Curagao
Reformed Dutch Church on or after 19 May 1781 Johanna
Houtvat, baptized there 1 Aug. 1755, daughter of Johannes
and Willemina (Webb) Houtvat [226].

Caleb Lombard, from New England, buried Barbados
7 June 1691 [227).

Isaac Lovell, of Charlestown, New England, made a will
dated 30 December 1671, proved Barbados 30 December
1671 (sic), mentioning wife Mary Lovell in Barbados [228].

Nicholas Lynde, born Charlestown, Mass. 1 July 1672, son of
Joseph Lynde, Harvard 1690, married Stonington, Conn. 9 May
1696 Dorothy Stanton. He died Jamaica in Oct. 1703 [229].

Rowland and James Maillard, brothers from St. Kitts,
Harvard 1743 and 1745, respectively [230].

Daniel Malcolm, born Boston, had a burgherbrief on St.
Eustatius 9 Aug. 1780 [231].

Henry Mansfield, born New Haven 1 Feb. 1762, son of
Stephen and Hannah (Beach) Mansfield, and brother of Grace
Mansfield who married Peter Totten (q.v.). He married at the
First Church, Middletown, Conn. 3 Aug. 1785 Mary Fenno,
baptized there 5 Aug. 1767, daughter of Ephraim and Mary
(King) Fenno, and sister of Joseph King Fenno. As Henry
Manfield, born New Haven, tailor, he had a borgerbrev on St.
Croix or St. Thomas dated 22 Oct. 1790. He was evidently
living as late as 1804, when he and his wife were divorced [232].

Giles Mardenbrough, of St. Kitts, married Marblehead,
Mass. 29 Oct. 1727 Elisabeth Martin [233].

Joseph Marryat, of Grenada, married Boston in or before Dec.
1789 Charlotte Geyer, daughter of Frederick William Geyer [234].

Jonathan Martin, born Amesbury, Mass. 15 Mar. 1738/39,
son of Jonathan and Deborah (Worthen) Martin, married
Kingston, N.H. 7 Dec. 1763 Sarah Morrill, born Salisbury,
Mass. 24 Mar. 1745/46, daughter of Jacob and Sarah (Wait)
Morrill. He lived on Martinique and died at Point St. Vincent,
West Indies (presumably on Martinique) 2 Mar. 1812, age 73.
She died July-Aug. 1824, age 79 [235].

Susanna Martyn, received by the St. Thomas Reformed
Dutch Church 8 Dec. 1751 by certificate from Boston in [New]
England [236].
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Nathaniel Maverick, born about 1629, son of Samuel
and Amias (Cole) Maverick, of Boston, moved to Barbados
by 1656, and died there in early 1674 [237].

William Maxwell, probably son of Thomas Maxwell, of
Barbados, died Cambridge, Mass. 30 Nov. 1696 while attending
Harvard [238].

Oliver Mead, born New Haven, died St. Eustatius 5 Aug.
1793, age about 30 [239].

John Mears, from New England, perhaps son of John
and Mary (___) Mears, buried Barbados 23 Apr. 1691 [240].
*  Mary Mein, wife of John Mein, of Newport, died Port

Antonio, Jamaica 8 Aug. 1821, age about 48 [241].

Elisha Mellowes, baptized Boston, Lincolnshire 8 Mar.
1631/32, son of Oliver and Mary (James) Mellowes, later of
Braintree, Mass. He moved to Barbados, and made a will dated
16 Oct. 1694, proved Barbados 22 Jan. 1694/95 [242].

Mary Middlecott, born Boston 1 July 1674, daughter of
Richard and Sarah (Winslow) Middlecott, married (1) about
1696 Henry Gibbes, from Barbados. They moved to Barbados
about 1702, and he died before 24 Oct. 1705. She married (2)
about 1705 Othaniel Haggatt, son of Othaniel Haggatt, of
Barbados. She died at sea in June 1718, in 45th year [243].

William Miller, of Turks Island, died Newport 19 Oct. 1795
[244).

George Minot, born Boston 25 Jan. 1730/31, son of
Stephen and Mary (Brown) Minot, Harvard 1752, later of
Jamaica, died Jan. 1801 [245].

John Marston Minot, born Jamaica Oct. 1747, son of John and
Ann (Marston) Minot, Harvard 1767, returned to Jamaica [246).

John Mitchell, son of Sarah Mitchell, schoolmistress, of
Newport. He was living in the Bahamas 1734-42 [247].

Laurent Moisson, from Hxspamola died New Haven 5 Feb.
1772 [248].

William Moore, born 6 Jan. 1745, probably on Barbados,
son of Francis and Abigail ( ) Moore, later of Cambridge,
Mass., Harvard 1767, died by 1776 [249].

William J. Morris, of Newport, died Hispaniola 12 Apr.
1773 [250].

Rev. Simon Giffin Morrison, born Enfield, Conn. 31 Oct.
1768, son of John and Elizabeth (Giffin) Morrison, later of Saba
[251).

Giles Mumford, of New London, Conn., died St. Domingo
20 Oct. 1795, age 35 [252].

Willliam Munro, of Bristol, R.I., married Cuba 1 Dec.
1829 Harriet Fales, also of Bristol [253].

John Narbach, from Lancaster, Mass., age 30, buried
Port-au-Prince 26 Aug. 1793 [254].

John Neal, from Boston, died St. Croix either 11 May
1772 or 7 Dec. 1774 [255].

Josiah Nelson, of Providence, died St. Barts 12 Oct. 1802 [256].

John New, born Bristol, England May 1742, son of Samuel
New, later of Nevis, Harvard 1762, returned to Nevis [257].

Jonathan New, of Barbados, now in Boston, made a will
dated 12 Oct. 1725, proved Boston 24 Nov. 1725 [258].

Joseph Newall, of Newburyport, Mass., died Port-au-
Prince in or before Dec. 1790 [259].

Sarah Newberry, wife of Walter Newberry, of R.I.,
mentioned as a daughter in the will of Oliver Hooton, of
Barbados, dated 19 Mar. 1686 [260].
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Richard Nick, from Marbalaide [Marblehead], near
Boston, age 22, buried Port-au-Prince 12 Nov. 1790 [261].

José Nicolas, born Boston, died Puerto Rico 1803 [262].

Mr. Night, born Boston, buried Nassau, Bahamas 9 Apr.
1816 [263].

Joseph Noel, born Naubre [Newbury?], New England,
age 18, buried Port-au-Prince 27 Oct. 1790 [264).

Robert Oliver, born Antigua about 1700, son of Richard and
Margaret ( ) Oliver of Antigua, married there 3 Feb. 1721,/22
Anne Brown, daughter of James Brown and his wife, Elizabeth,
who married (2) Isaac Royall (qq.v.). About 1738 Robert Oliver
moved to Dorchester, Mass. about 1738 [where his mother-in-law
was living] and died there 16 Dec. 1762 age 62 [265].

Richard Olney, son of Simeon H. Olney, of Providence,
died Jamaica 17 Sept. 1796, in 19th year [266).

Elizabeth Gray Otis, born 22 May or 1 June 1791, daughter
of Harrison Gray and Sally (Foster) Otis, of Boston, married
there 31 May 1810 George Williams Lyman, born Kennebunk,
Maine 4 Dec. 1786, son of Theodore and Lydia (Williams)
Lyman. She died St. Croix 20 Dec. 1824 [267].

Nathaniel Walter Otis, born Boston 9 Jan. 1773, son of
Joseph and Maria (Walter) Otis, married (1) Nancy Bourne. He
settled in Matanzas, Cuba, and married (2) Ellen Rutson [268].

Rebecca Overbeck, spinster, born R.L,, married Curacao
Reformed Dutch Church 23 Apr. 1747 Comelis Leenderssen,
born Amsterdam [269].

Henry John Overing, of Newport, died Bermuda 3 May
1783 [270).
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New Englanders in the
West Indies

by Henry B. Hoff, C.G., F.A.S.G.

The first two parts of this series appeared in NEXUS 14
(1997): 111-15, 152-56, with an introduction on page 111
explaining the scope of the article.

Rev. John Oxenbridge, son of Daniel and Katherine (Harby)
Oxenbridge, of Daventry, Northamptonshire, Oxford Univer-
sity 1628. He was on Bermuda 1635-41 and then returned to
England. He married (1) Jane Butler who died 22 Apr. 1655, (2)
1656 Frances Woodward who died in July 1659, (3) 26 Feb.
1660/61 (lic.) Mary Hackshaw. He settled in Surinam in 1662,
then Barbados (by about 1668) where he married Susanna
( ) Parris, widow of John Parris. In 1670 he settled in Boston
where he died 28 Dec. 1674 [271].

Abraham Palmer, of Charlestown, Mass. 1629-52, married
Grace . He died Barbados by 29 Aug. 1653 [272].

Benjamin Palmer, born Charlestown, Mass. 30 May 1642,
son of Walter and Rebecca (Short) Palmer, married Antigua by
8 May 1681 an unknown wife [273].

Rev. James Parker, married Mary Maverick, baptized
South Huish, Devonshire 6 Jan. 1609/10, daughter of Rev. John
and Mary (Gye) Maverick. He was in Mass. and N.H. from
1631 to 1646 when he moved to Barbados. He died between
21 Aug. 1648 and 26 Aug. 1652, presumably on Barbados [274].

Mary Parker, born say 1631, daughter of Nicholas and Ann
(___ ) Parker, later of Boston, married by 1655 William Davis,
later of Barbados [275].

John Parris, uncle of Rev. Samuel Parris, married Susanna

, arrived in Mass. 1642. He moved to Barbados by 1650
and died there between 15 May and 20 Aug. 1660 [276].

Rev. Samuel Parris, son of Thomas Parris, of London and
Barbados, and nephew of John Parris, probably attended
Harvard College 1672-74. He was a merchant in Boston, and
then in 1689 he accepted a position as minister in Salem
Village, Mass., where he was subsequently caught up in the
witchcraft trials. He married (1) Elizabeth _ , died Salem
Village 14 July 1696. He married (2) Dorothy Noyes, daughter
of Peter and Elizabeth (Darvell) Noyes. She died Sudbury,
Mass. 16 Sept. 1719, and he died there 27 Feb. 1719/20 [277).

Richard Parsons, of Piscataqua in New England, mentioned
as a son in the will of Richard Parsons, of Barbados, dated 8 July
1696 [278].

Samuel Patteshall, bachelor, born Boston, probably son of
Richard and Martha (Woody) Patteshall, married Curacao
Reformed Dutch Church 15 Oct. 1715 Elisabeth Easely, born
Bermuda [279].

Tobias Payne, born Boston 25 June 1697, son of William and
Mary (Taylor) Payne, married Marshfield, Mass. 14 Oct. 1728
Sarah Winslow, born there 3 Dec. 1704, daughter of Kenelm and
Abigail (Waterman) Winslow. He lived on Barbados before he
was married, and died in the Virgin Islands in 1730 or 1733 [280}.

Henry Peame and Richard Pearne, sons of Henry Pearne,
of Antigua, Harvard College 1727 and 1728, respectively [281].

Captain Pease, of Boston, buried St. Eustatius Anglican
Church 2 July 1777 [282].
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Edward Pegge, of Boston, made a will dated 9 Mar. 1700/1,
proved Barbados 10 Apr. 1701 [283].

Samuel Perkins, born Boston, had a burgherbrief on St.
Eustatius 23 Nov. 1780 [284].

Francis Perry, of Salem and Lynn, Mass., married (1) ,

@ by 1638 Jane (Cash) Verin. By 1655 he was on Barbados
where he died in Nov. 1659. She died the next month [285].

George Perry, of Newport, died Cumberland Harbor, Cuba
1 Aug. 1823, age 27 [286].

John Phillips, born Boston 29 Nov. 1726, son of John and
Mary (Buttolph) Phillips, Harvard College 1745. He married
19 Sept. 1750 Elizabeth Green. He was on St Thomas by 1766
[287].

Mr. Phillips, of Boston, buried St. Eustatius Anglican Church
17 Sept. 1773 [288].

William Pickman, born Salem, Mass. 1 Oct. 1710, son of
Benjamin and Abigail (Lindall) Pickman, died 10 Apr. 1735,
age 24 years and 6 months, buried Barbados [289].

Ebenezer Pierce, born Boston, had a burgherbrief on St.
Eustatius 21 Nov. 1780 [290].

Richard Pierce, from New England, buried Barbados 7 July
1691 [291].

Christina Pieters, born New England, in the 1691 land list
of St. Thomas with a daughter Gertruye, age 16, born Amster-
dam [292].

John Porter, born 27 Feb. 1752, son of Rev. John and Mary
(Huntington) Porter, of Bridgewater, Mass., Yale College 1770,
Harvard College A.M. 1777, patriot, merchant at Curagao, died
Port-au-Prince Dec. 1790 [293].

Samuel Quincy, born Braintree, Mass. 13 Apr. 1734, son of
Josiah and Hannah (Sturgis) Quincy, Harvard College 1754,
married (1) 16 June 1761 Hannah Hill, daughter of Thomas and
Hannah (Cushing) Hill. He was a Loyalist and moved to Antigua
in 1780. His wife died there 2 Nov. 1782. He was on St. Kitts 1783-
1784, on Tortola 1784-85, and on St. Croix 1785. He married (2)
1787 MLA. ( ) Chadwell. He died at sea 9 Aug,. 1789 [294].

Edward Rainsford, baptized Boston 1 Oct. 1654, son of
Edward and Elizabeth ( ) Rainsford, brother of Jonathan
Rainsford, and uncle of John Rainsford. He married by 1686
Huldah Davis. As Edward Rainsford, now of Barbados, he
made a will dated 8 May 1688, proved there 13 July 1688 [295].

John Rainsford, born Boston 5 Mar. 1661, son of John and
Susanna (Vergoose) Rainsford, and nephew of Edward and
Jonathan Rainsford. He died 3 Feb. 1710, age 49 years and
11 months, buried Barbados [296).

Jonathan Rainsford, born Boston in Oct. 1636, son of Edward
and Elizabeth (____ ) Rainsford, brother of Edward Rainsford,
and uncle of John Rainsford. He married Boston 29 Nov. 1656
Mary Sunderland. He made a will dated 11 Mar. 1670, proved
Barbados 23 Mar. 1670 [297].

Charles Redford, married Salem, Mass. 19 June 1684 Eliza-
beth (Roberts) Turner. He was buried on Barbados 11 Aug; 1691
[298].

Abraham Redwood, baptized Bristol, England 2 July 1665,
son of William and Anne ( ) Redwood, moved to Antigua
in 1687 where he married (1) Mehitable Langford, daughter of
Jonas Langford. He moved to Salem, Mass. in 1712 and married
(2) Newport 14 Aug. 1716 Patience (Howland) Phillips, born
Duxbury, Mass. 30 2nd month 1687, daughter of Joseph and
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Rebecca (Hussey) Howland. He died Salem 17 Jan. 1728/
1729. His widow died Newport 11 Dec. 1745 [299].

David Reynolds, of Fairfield, Conn. by 1687, living on Bar-
bados 29 Nov. 1692 when he made a will, proved there 1 Dec.
1692 [300].

Christopher Rhodes, of St. Thomas, married Newport
18 July 1827 Mary Wickham [301].

David Robertson, of Boston, mentioned as a son in the will
of Margery Lowe, widow, of Barbados, dated 15 July 1718 [302].

Francis Robinson, of Saco, Maine 1631. He was on Bar-
bados in'1650 and on Nevis in 1666. He returned to New Eng-
land the next year, and died after 27 July 1675, perhaps in
Boston [303].

John Robinson, of Antigua, will proved Boston 1686 [304].

William Robinson, of Bermuda, died Boston 3 Sept. 1662

[305].

John Rodman, baptized Barbados 21 Mar. 1655/56, son of
John and Ann (___) Rodman, and brother of Thomas Rodman,
married (1) Barbados 15 May 1676 Christina Gibson, (2) Mary
Scamon, born about 1663, daughter of John Scamon. About
1682 he moved to Newport where he practiced as a physician.
He later moved to Flushing, L.I., where he died 10 July 1731,
age 78. His widow died there 24 Feb. 1748, age 85 [306).

Thomas Rodman, born 26 Dec. 1640, son of John and Ann
(__) Rodman, and brother of John Rodman, married (1)
Barbados 9 Mar. 1671 Sarah Pead. About 1675 he moved to
Newport where he practiced as a physician. He married (2)

7 June 1682 Patience (Easton) Malins, born 20 Nov. 1655, died
21 Nov. 1690, daughter of Peter and Ann (Coggeshall) Easton.
He married (3) 26 Nov. 1691 Hannah Clarke, born 28 Oct.
1667, daughter of Walter and Hannah (Scott) Clarke. He died
11 Jan. 1728; his widow died 22 Oct. 1732 [307].

Warner Rogiers, probably son of Johannes and Elizabeth
(Suhm) Rogiers, of St. Croix, graduated from Dartmouth
College in 1793 [308].

Harriet Paine Rose, born Antigua 5 Feb. 1804, died North
Conway, N.H. 4 Aug. 1885, daughter of Joseph and Harriet
(Paine) Rose, married 29 July 1826 John Clarke Lee, born
Boston 9 April 1804, died Salem, Mass. 19 Nov. 1877, son of
Nathaniel Cabot and Mary Ann (Cabot) Lee [309].

Nicholas Rowland, of Boston, otherwise of St. Kitts, was
a defendant in Boston in 1706 [310].

Isaac Royall, born 1672, son of William and Mary ( )
Royall of Dorchester, Mass., married (1) Boston 1 July 1697
Elizabeth Eliot, born there 14 Feb. 1679, daughter of Asaph
and Elizabeth (Davenport) Eliot. He moved to Antigua where
he married (2) 1707 Elizabeth (_____) Brown, mother-in-law of
Robert Oliver (q.v.). Isaac Royall moved back to Mass. by 1737
and he died Medford, Mass. 7 June 1739. His widow died there
21 Apr. 1747 [311].

George Ruggles, of Jamaica, married Boston (int.)

24 Dec. 1742 Susannah Vassall, born 20 Nov. 1725/26, daugh-
ter of Leonard and Ruth (Gale) Vassall, and aunt of Elizabeth
(Vassall) Russell [312].

Benjamin Russell, born Nantucket, Mass., had a burgher-
brief on St. Eustatius 8 Jan. 1781 [313].

Charles Russell, born Charlestown, Mass. 27 Dec. 1738,
son of James and Katherine (Graves) Russell, Harvard College
1757, married 15 Feb. 1768 Elizabeth Vassall, baptized Cam-
bridge, Mass. 17 Dec. 1742, daughter of Henry and Penelope
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(Royall) Vassall, and niece of Susannah (Vassall) Ruggles. He
died Antigua 27 May 1780. She died Plymouth, Mass. 23 Feb.
1802 [314].

Ann Maria Therese St. Agnon, of Port of Spain, Trinidad,
married Providence by 24 Nov. 1821 Richard S. Stearns, of
Salem, Mass. [315].

Benjamin Sandford, M.D., born Ridgefield, Conn. 15 Mar.
1798, died St. Ann, Jamaica 20 Apr. 1832, buried there [316].

Benjamin Sanford, born 4 June 1700, son of Samuel and
Susanna (Spatchurst) Sanford, of Portsmouth, R.I, and brother
of Joshua Sanford, died St. Eustatius 21 Nov. 1730 [317].

Elisha Sanford, born Portsmouth, R.I. 28 Dec. 1650, son
of John and Bridget (Hutchinson) Sanford, and brother of
William Sanford, on Barbados 1666-72, died by 1691 [318].

Joshua Sanford, born 18 Apr. 1702, son of Samuel and
Susanna (Spatchurst) Sanford, of Portsmouth, R1I., and brother
of Benjamin Sanford, died Martinique 13 Nov. 1721 [319].

William Sanford, born Portsmouth, R.I. 4 Mar. 1643/44,
son of John and Bridget (Hutchinson) Sanford, and brother of
Elisha Sanford, on Barbados 1666-72 [320].

William Sargent, born Malden, Mass. 29 Dec. 1712, son of
William and Mary (Lewis) Sargent, married (1) Boston 3 Mar.
1735/36 Mercy Webber, probably the one born there 24 Mar.
1718, daughter of William and Mary (Summer) Webber. He -
married (2) St. Eustatius Reformed Dutch Church 14 Apr. 1759
Susanna (Gignilliat) Heyliger, born St. Kitts about 1720, daugh-
ter of Peter and Susanna (de la Coussaye) Gignilliat [321).

Isaac Sears, of Providence, son of Isaac and Sarah (Drake)
Sears, of Boston and New York City, died Martinique 16 Dec.
1794 [322].

Christopher Seaton, of Tobago, married Boston by 11 June
1800 Penelope Wentworth Butler, of Hingham [3234).

John J. Sheldon, of Providence, died St. Barts 19 July 1800,
age 27 [324].

Peter Pezie Shepherd, of Boston, mentioned as a son in the
will of Martha Simmons, widow, of New Providence, Baha-
mas, dated 13 Jan. 1747 [325].

Thomas Simpson, of Jamaica, married Providence 11 June
1811 Sidney C. Stacey, of Boston [326].

Samuel Skinner, born Boston, had a burgherbrief on St. Eu-
statius 27 Nov. 1780 [327].

Dun Smith, born Cape Cod, died St. Eustatius 3 Aug. 1793,
age about 24 [328]. '

Josiah Smith, born Charleston, S.C. 25 Dec. 1704, son of Dr.
George and Dorothy (Archar) Smith, Harvard College 1725. He
was on Bermuda in 1726 and married by 1731 Elizabeth Darrell
He subsequently moved back to S.C. He died 19 Oct. 1781 [329].

Samuel Smith, bachelor, born Boston, betrothed St. Eustatius
Reformed Dutch Church 28 Nov. 1750 to Bridget Riddey, spin-
ster, born Kerry in Ireland [the marriage did not take place] [330].

Jane Sparrow, wife of John Sparrow, of New England,
mentioned as a daughter in the will of Henry Hunt, of Bar-
bados, dated 20 Jan. 1682/83 [331].

Elizabeth Spatchurst, daughter of Henry Spatchurst, of
Bermuda, married Portsmouth, R.I. 8 Aug. 1654 John Sanford,
baptized Boston 26 June 1633, son of John and Elizabeth
(Webb) Sanford. She died 6 Dec. 1661; he died East Greenwich,
R.I.25Jan. 1686/87 [332].

Susanna Spatchurst, daughter of William Spatchurst, of
Bermuda, married Portsmouth, R.I. 13 Apr. 1686 Samuel
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Sanford, baptized Boston 21 June 1635, son of John and Eliza-
beth (Webb) Sanford. He died 18 Mar. 1712/13, presumably in
Portsmouth; she died 13 Nov. 1723 [333].

Samuel Stabord, from Portland [Maine], age 19, buried
Port-au-Prince 9 Dec. 1792 [334].

George Stirk, probably baptized Bermuda 8 June 1627, son of
Rev. George and Elizabeth (Painter) Stirk, Harvard College 1646,
chemist and physician, died London before 14 Sept. 1665 [335].

Richard Stoddard, born Jamaica 14 Feb. 1734 /35, Harvard
1753, returned to Jamaica [336].

Joshua Stone, baptized Charlestown, Mass. 24 Oct. 1742,
son of Thomas and Jemima (Nichols) Stone, married St. Eu-
statius Reformed Dutch Church 3 Dec. 1769 Mercy (Sargent)
Jenkins, baptized New Brick Church, Boston 30 Aug. 1741,
daughter of William and Mercy (Webber) Sargent [337].

John Stoughton, baptized Dorchester, Mass. 10 Mar. 1638/
1639, son of Israel and Elizabeth (Knight) Stoughton, died Bar-
bados by 16 May 1665 [338].

William Stow, son of Stephen and Freelove (Baldwin) Stow,
of Milford, Conn., married Elizabeth Baldwin, daughter of
Amos and Sybil (Baldwin) Baldwin. He died St. Croix 22 Jan.
1792. She died 10 Mar. 1836 [339].

Maria Suhm, born St. Thomas 20 Jan. 1758, daughter of
Christian and Maria (Malleville) Suhm, married 29 Nov. 1786
John Wheelock, born 28 Jan. 1754, son of Eleazer and Mary
(Brinsmead) Wheelock. John Wheelock was President of Dart-
mouth College 1779-1815. He died 4 Apr. 1817; she died
Brunswick, Maine 16 Feb. 1824 [340].

Nancy Sweet, wife of Elexar Sweet, formerly of Jamaica,
died Providence 15 Sept. 1828, age 28 [341].

Hiler Taft, from Mendon, “Machamset” [Massachusetts?],
buried Port-au-Prince 23 Dec. 1792 [3423).

Peter Tallman, born Hamburg about 1623, son of Heinrich
and Anna ( ) Taelmon. He moved to Barbados in 1647, and
married there (1) 2 Jan. 1649 Ann Hill, daughter of Philip and
Ann ( ) Hill. He came to R.I. soon thereafter, and was later
Attorney General of R.I. He also lived in New Amsterdam
intermittently. He was divorced in 1665, and married (2) after 21
July 1665 Joan Briggs. He married (3) Esther . He died
1 Apr. 1708 [343].

John Tapin, from Newbury Port, age 24, buried Port-au-
Prince 12 Jan. 1792 [344].

David Tarr, born Boston, had a borgerbrev on St. Croix or
St. Thomas dated 19 Dec. 1837 [345].

John Taylor, born Boston 21 or 22 Nov. 1674, son of John
and Rebecca (Tainter) Taylor, married Boston 1 or 5 Nov. 1702
Ann Winslow, born there 7 Aug. 1678, daughter of Edward and
Elizabeth (Hutchinson) Winslow. About 1705 they moved to
Jamaica, where he died before 29 Jan. 1719/20. She returned to
Mass. with her children, and died Milton, Mass. 24 May 1773
[346]).

Stephen Tetecomb, from Newbury Port, age 21, buried
Port-au-Prince 12 Sept. 1790 [347].

Elisha Thayer, born Braintree, Mass. 4 Dec. 1748, son of
Ebenezer and Susanna (Niles) Thayer, Harvard College 1767,
died Barbados 1 Feb. 1774 [348].

Harriet Thayer, daughter of William Thayer, of Provi-
dence, and sister of James Thayer, married 14 July 1811 Patrick
Brown, of Nassau, Bahamas [349].

NEHGS NEXUS, Vol. XIV, No. 6

James Thayer, son of William Thayer, of Providence, and
brother of Harriet (Thayer) Brown, died Nassau, Bahamas
21 Aug. 1817, in 21st year [350].

Peter Wanton Thurston, of Newport, died Barbados
13 June 1807, in 20th year [351].

Daniel Tobias Tilden, born Boston, had a borgerbrev on
St. Croix or St. Thomas dated 17 June 1848 [352].

Moses Titcomb, born Portland, Maine, resident of St.
Croix, died Ballston Springs, N.Y. 2 Sept. 1804 [353].

John Titman, of New England, buried Barbados 5 July
1696 [354].

John Tompson, of Exeter, N.H., died St. Lucia in or before
Nov. 1789 [355].

Peter Totten, born N.Y. 25 Feb. 1757, son of Joseph and
Susannah (Tavau) Totten, married (1) New Haven 15 Oct. 1785
Grace Mansfield, born there 28 July 1770, daughter of Stephen
and Hannah (Beach) Mansfield, and sister of Henry Mansfield
(q.v.). She died there 12 July 1792, and Peter Totten moved to St.
Croix prior to 27 Jan. 1794. He married (2) probably on St. Croix,
Elizabeth (James) Sindlair, born Halifax, Nova Scotia. He died
St. Croix 16 Jan. 1813; his widow died there 2 Dec. 1820 [356].

Rabbi Isaac Touro, born Holland 1738, came to America
1760, married June 1773 Rebecca Hays, daughter of Judah and
Rebecca (Michael) Hays, of Newport. He died Kingston,
Jamaica 8 Dec. 1783 [357].

Emma Tucker, of Dighton, Mass., died near Matanzas,
Cuba in or before Nov. 1820 [358].

John Harvey Tucker, born Bermuda 17 Mar. 1777, son of
James and Anne (___) Tucker, Yale College 1796, married Lon-
don 7 Aug. 1803 Mary Browne, daughter of William and Ruth
(Wanton) Browne (qq.v.). He died Bermuda 20 July 1868 [359].

Isaac Tuckerman, bachelor, born Boston, married Curagao
Reformed Dutch Church 4 Sept. 1725 Nannie (Williams) Just
[360]. :

John Tully, of Boston, made a will on Antigua dated
7 Nov. 1702 [361].

Seth Tupper, born Sandwich, Mass. 6 May 1735, son of
Samuel and Hannah (Fish) Tupper, married Priscilla Samson,
baptized Middleboro, Mass. 19 March 1738/39, daughter of
Peleg and Mary (Ring) Samson. He died St. Lucia in 1775, age
40. She died Kingston, Mass. 26 Mar. 1818, age 78 [362].

John Tumer, of Boston 1644-49, later of Barbados where he
married Mary (Skeete) Alleyne. He died Oct.-Nov. 1673 [363].

Thomas Turner, born Antigua about 1713, son of Thomas
and Elizabeth (Oliver) Turner, Harvard College 1733, married
Antigua 24 Jan. 1734 Elizabeth Reynolds. In 1775 Thomas
Turner was described as a spendthrift living in New London,
Conn. His wife was buried on Antigua 10 Sept. 1785 [364].

Joseph Tyler, late of Salem in New England, now of Bar-
bados, made a will dated 1 Dec. 1698, proved Barbados 21 Dec.
1698 [365].

Hendrick Van Rhyne, of St. Martin, died Bristol, R.I.

8 Mar. 1828 [366]. »

Anthony Van Schallwyk, of Guadeloupe, married Boston
in June 1801 Mary Wilder, of Concord, Mass. [367].

John Vassall, born in England about 1625, son of William
and Anna (King) Vassall, and brother of Judith (Vassall)
White. He moved from Mass. to Jamaica after 1661 and married
Anna Lewis. He died on Jamaica in 1688; she was buried there
23 Feb. 1719/20. Their son Samuel Vassall was Harvard College
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1695, and their son Leonard Vassall moved to Boston (where
most of his descendants stayed) [368].

William Vassall, baptized Stepney, Middlesex, England
27 Aug. 1592, son of John and Anna (Russell) Vassall, married
(lic.) 9 June 1613 Anna King, born about 1593, daughter of
George King. He and his family arrived in Mass. in 1635. He
settled in 1648 on Barbados and died there between 31 July and
7 Aug. 1655 [369].

Benjamin Vaughan, born Jamaica 19 Apr. 1751, son of
Samuel and Sarah (Hallowell) Vaughan, Harvard College
1769, patriot, died Hallowell, Maine 7 Dec. 1835 [370].

Enrique Verges, born Conn,, living on Puerto Rico in 1827,
later a consular agent there [371].

Nathaniel Verin, of Salem, Mass. and Barbados, married
Mary _____. Helefta will on Barbados dated 29 Mar. 1655
[372).

William Ward Vernon, son of Samuel and Amy (Ward)
Vernon, of Newport, died 10 Apr. 1772, in 23rd year, buried
St. James, Jamaica [373].

Richard Vines, of Saco, Maine 1630, married Joan .
In 1646 he moved to Barbados where he died in 1651. She died
between 17 Aug. 1669 and 13 Aug. 1675 [374].

Eben Wade, of Havana, married Providence 19 Sept. 1831
Sarah S. Clifford, daughter of Benjamin Clifford [375].

John Walker, born Boston, had a burgherbrief on St. Eu-
statius 23 Nov. 1780 [376).

John Wallington, of Barbados, formerly of Boston, was a
plaintiff in Boston in 1704 [377].

Thomas Walters, of Boston, now at Antigua, will dated
8 July 1693 [378].

Edward Wanton, born 11 Apr. 1702, son of William and
Ruth (Bryant) Wanton, of Newport, died 21 Feb. 1720/21, in
19th year, buried Barbados [379].

* Caleb Waterman, born Warwick, R.I. 20 June 1739, son of
Resolved and Sarah (Carr) Waterman, died Cap Frangais
22 July 1762 [380].

Nathan Waterman, born Providence 7 Aug. 1703, son of
Richard and Abigail (Angell) Waterman, married Providence
28 May 1732 Phebe Smith. He died St. Eustatius 21 Dec. 1735
[381].

John Weeden, of Newport, died Havana 15 Apr. 1799, age
26 [382].

Maria Wever, spinster, born Boston, married St. Eustatius
Reformed Dutch Church on or after 9 Sept. 1731 Jeremiah
Kendal, bachelor, born London [383].

John Whippo, of Conn., died Nassau, Bahamas 30 June
1799, in 17th year [384].

Rev. Nathaniel White, probably son of the Rev. Nathaniel
White, of Bermuda and the Bahamas, Harvard College 1646 [385].

Resolved White, son of William and Susanna (__)
White, married Scituate, Mass. 5 Nov. 1640 Judith Vassall,
daughter of William and Anna (King) Vassall, and sister of
John Vassell. They were on Barbados in 1657 [386].

William White, of Boston, had a marriage contract with
Martha Cox, widow, on Bermuda dated 4 June 1663 [387].

William White, of Boston and Barbados, made a will dated
10 Sept. 1666, proved Barbados 29 July 1668 [388].

Isaiah Whitmore, born Bath, Maine 21 Feb. 1792, son of
John and Hulda (Crooker) Whitmore, married Elizabeth Ann
Culver. They lived for a while on St. Croix where two of their
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children were born. She died 4 Dec. 1860; he died 1 July 1865
[389].

Hugh Wilcott, from New England, buried Barbados 17 June
1691 [390].

Captain Wilkinson, of Salem, Mass., buried St. Eustatius
Anglican Church 28 Dec. 1776 [391}.

Parnell Wilkinson, widow of William Wilkinson. She was
of Bermuda 1659-65, and later moved to Guilford, Conn. [392].

John Willard, born Groton, Mass. 8 Sept. 1673, son of Rev.
Samuel and Abigail (Sherman) Willard, and brother of Samuel
and William Willard, Harvard College 1690. By 1700 he was in
Port Royal, Jamaica where he married Frances Sherburne. He
died in 1723 or 1724 [393).

Rev. Samuel Willard, born Kingston, Jamaica in Sept.
1705, son of John and Frances (Sherburne) Willard, Harvard
College 1723 [394].

Samuel Willard, born Groton, Mass. 25 Jan. 1667/68, son
of Rev. Samuel and Abigail (Sherman) Willard, and brother of
John and William Willard, died 31 Aug. 1701, age 33, buried
St. Andrew, Jamaica [395].

William Willard, born Boston Feb. 1685/86, son of Rev.
Samuel and Eunice (Tyng) Willard, and brother of John and
Samuel Willard, died Jamaica 1716 or 1717 [396].

Frank Williams, bachelor, born R.I., married St. Eustatius
Reformed Dutch Church 19 Mar. 1743 Anna Chapman, spin-
ster, born Antigua [397).

Isaac Williams, born Portsmouth, North America, died
St. Eustatius on or before 15 Mar. 1793 [398].

Nathaniel Williams, born Boston 25 Aug. 1675, son of
Nathaniel and Mary (Oliver) Williams, Harvard College 1693,
schoolmaster, missionary, physician. He was on Barbados in
1698 and married there Anne Bradstreet, daughter of Samuel
and Martha ( ) Bradstreet (qq.v.). He returned to Boston
in 1700 and died 10 Jan. 1737/38 [399].

Richard Williams, of New England, buried Barbados
7 July 1691 [400].

Oliver Wilson, born Windsor, Conn. 10 Jan. 1788, son of
Calvin and Submit (Denslow) Wilson, married Bristol, R.I.

1 June 1814 Sarah Smith Sabin, born there 6 Mar. 1799,
daughter of John and Lucretia (Wardwell) Sabin. About 1814
he moved to the Province of Matanzas, Cuba, and died there
28 Feb. 1839. She died in Seville 8 Jan. 1847 [401].

Rev. Edward Winslow, born Boston 8 Nov. 1722, son of
Joshua and Elizabeth (Savage) Winslow, Harvard College 1741,
married Barbados 16 July 1745 Jane Isabella Alleyne, born
there 22 Oct. 1726, daughter of Abel and Mary (Woodbridge)
Alleyne (qq.v.). He preached in Stratford, Conn. and Braintree,
Mass. He died in New York City 31 Oct. 1780 [402].

Isaac Winslow, born Plymouth, Mass. 1644, son of James
and Mary (Chilton) Winslow, married Charlestown, Mass.

14 Aug. 1666 Mary Nowell, born there 16 3rd month 1643,
daughter of Increase and Parnell (Gray) Nowell. He died Port
Royal, Jamaica between 26 and 29 Aug. 1670 [403].

Joshua Winslow, in the 1841 census of St. Croix as born
Boston, age 54, Protestant, baptized 1787, widower, merchant
[404].

Samuel Winthrop, baptized Groton, Suffolk, England
26 Aug. 1627, son of John and Margaret (Tyndal) Winthrop,
married Rotterdam 8 July 1648 Elizabeth Hodgkel. He lived
on St. Kitts and later on Antigua where he was Deputy-
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Governor 1667-69. He died Antigua in 1674; she died in late
1675 or early 1676 [405].

William Withington, son of William and Priscilla (Gould)
Withington, of Newport. He moved to London, then to Bar-
bados where he made a will dated 21 Nov. 1682, recorded there
7 Apr. 1688 [406).

Dudley Woodbridge, born Windsor, Conn. 7 Sept. 1677,
son of Rev. Benjamin and Mary (Ward) Woodbridge, Harvard
College 1696, moved to Barbados by 1702, Judge of the High
Court of Admiralty of Barbados 1707. He married Jane (Mead)
(Fowler) (Denham) Willey. He died London 13 Feb. 1719/20
[407). .

Jonathan Woodbury, of Kingston, Jamaica in 1700, son of
Jonathan and Abigail (Phillips) Woodbury, of Boston [408].

John Halliday Yeamans, son of Joseph and Elizabeth
(Halliday) Yeamans of Antigua, described “as late of Rhode
Island, deceased” in his mother’s undated will, proved 31 Aug.
1750 [409].

John Younge, of Barbados, made a will in Boston dated
2 Nov. 1649, proved Barbados 18 Mar. 1651 [410].
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their ancestries appear.

ADAMS, HENRY (17)
ADAMS, RICHARD (19)
ALGER, ANDREW (22)
ALLYN, MATTHEW (17)
ALVORD, ALEXANDER (18)
AMES, WILLIAM (19)
ARNOLD, WILLIAM (18)
BARTLETT, ROBERT (18)
BARTOLE, JOHN (18)
BASCOM, THOMAS (19)
BICKNELL, ZACHARY (18)
BILLINGS, ROGER (19)
BITFIELD, SAMUEL (22)
BLAKE, WILLIAM (17)
BOADEN, AMBROSE (19)
BONYTHON, RICHARD (19)
BOURNE, RICHARD (19)
BODITCH, WILLIAM (22)
BRADFORD, ROBERT (22)
BREWSTER, FRANCIS (19)
BRINSMADE, JOHN (18)
BUCKLAND, THOMAS (19)
BUNKER, JAMES, (22)
BURGES, JOHN (18)
BURRAGES. THOMAS (18)
BURT. HENRY (17)
BUSHROD, THOMAS (22)
BUXTON, ANTHONY (18)
CADE, WILMOT (22)
CAPEN, BERNARD (17)
CARY, JAMES (19)

CARY, JOHN (19)

CHAPIN, SAMUEL (17)
CHICHESTER, JAMES (19)
CHIPMAN, JOHN (17)
CHUBB, THOMAS (22)
CLAPP, NICHOLAS (17)
CLAPP, ROGER (17)
CLEVES, GEORGE (22)
COGAN. HENRY (18)
COGAN, JOHN (17)
COLLICOTT, RICHARD (19)
CONANT, JANE (22)
COOK, AARON (18)
COOKE. NATHANIEL (19)
COOKE, THOMAS (17)
CROCKET, THOMAS (22)
CUDWORTH. JAMES, (18)
DEANE, WALTER 17)
DENSLOW, HENRY (19)
DENSLOW, NICHOLAS (17)
DERBY, JOHN (17)
DIBBLE. ROBERT (22)
DODGE. RICHARD (18)
DOLBIAR, SAMUEL (19)
DOUGHTY, ELIZABETH (22)
DOUGHTY, FRANCES (22)
DUNCAN, NATHANIEL 18
DUTCH, OSMUND (19)

VOLUME 17 - WEST COUNTRY ANCESTRIES,
VOLUME 18 - WEST COUNTRY ANCESTRIES,
VOLUME 19 - WEST COUNTRY ANCESTRIES,
VOLUME 22 - WEST COUNTRY ANCESTRIES, 1620-1643, PART 4, 170 pages. Price: $20.75

DYER, GEORGE (22)
EAMES, ANTHONY (17)
EDGECOMBE, NICHOLAS (19)
EELLS, JOHN (22)
ELWELL, ROBERT (22)
ENDICOTT, JOHN (17)
EVELETH, SILVESTER 18)
FARR, GEORGE (18)
FORD, THOMAS (18)
FREETHY, WILLIAM (22)
FRENCH, STEPHEN (19)
FROST NICHOLAS (18)
FRY, GEORGE (17)

FRY, WILLIAM (19)
FYLER, ANN (19)

FYLER, WALTER (19)
GALLOP, JOHN (22)
GANNETT, MATTHEW (18)
GATCHELL, SAMUEL (19)
GAYLORD, WILLIAM (18)
GERRISH, WILLIAM (19)
GIBBS. GILES (22)
GILBERT, JOHN (17)
GILL, ARTHUR (22)
GILLETT, JONATHAN (18)
GLASS, AMY (18)

GLASS, HENRY (18}
GLASS, JAMES (18)
GLASS, ROGER (18)
GREENE, JOHN (17)
HALLETT, ANDREW (19)
HAM, WILLIAM (19)
HANFORD, EGLIN, widow (18)
HANNUM. WILLIAM (22)
HARDY, JOHN (19)
HARRIS, WALTER (19)

'HARVEY, THOMAS (19)

HARVEY, MARK (17)
HARVEY, ROGER (17)
HARVEY, WILLIAM (17)
HATCH, PHILIP (22)
HEALY, WILLIAM (22)
HILL. JOHN (22)

HILL, WILLIAM (18)
HINKSON, PHILIP (22)
HOAR, HEZEKIAH (17)
HOBLE, JOHN (22)
HOLBROOK, JOHN (17)
HOLBROOK, REBECCA (17)
HOLBROOK, THOMAS (17)
HOLLAND, THOMAS (22)
HOLLARD, ANGELL (19)
HOLMAN, JOHN (17)
HOOKE, REV. WILLIAM (19)
HOOKE, WILLIAM (22)
HORTON, SARAH (22)
HOSFORD, WILLIAM (19)
HUCHENS, WILLIAM (22)
HOYT, SIMON (18)

HULL, GEORGE (17)
HULL, JOSEPH (17)
HUMPHREY, MICHAEL (18)
HUSTED, ROBERT (19)
IRISH, JOHN (22)

JONES, DOROTHY (22)
JONES, ELIZABETH (22)
JONES, RICHARD (22)
JOURDAIN, MARY (22)
KING, THOMAS (18)

KING, THOMAS (22)

KING, WILLIAM (22)
KINGMAN, HENRY (22)
KITCHEN, JOHN (22)
KNIGHT, FRAMCIS (22)
KNIGHT, ROBERT (22)
KNIGHT, WALTER (19)
LANE, WILLIAM (19)
LINCOLN, THOMAS (19)
LIPPINCOTT, RICHARD (22)
LOBDELL, NICHOLAS (22)
LOMBARD, THOMAS (18)
LORING, THOMAS (18)
LOVELL, ROBERT (22)
LOWELL, PERCIVAL (19)
LUDLOW, ROGER (22)
MACOMBER, JOHN (19)
MACOMBER, WILLIAM (19)
MANSFIELD, RICHARD (22)
MARSHFIELD, THOMAS (22)
MARTIN, RICHARD )19)
MAVERICK, REV. JOHN (17)
MEIGS, VINCENT (19)
MINOR, THOMAS (17)
MOORE, MILES, (19)
NEWBERRY, THOMAS (17)
NEWTON, ANTHONY (19)
NEWTON, HONOR (22)
NORTON, NICHOLAS (19)
OLIVER, THOMAS (19)
PADDOCK, ROBERT (19)
PARDEE. GEORGE (18)
PARKMAN, ELIAS (22)
PARSONS, JOSEPH (18)
PATCH, NICHOLAS (18)
PEACH, JOHN JR. (19)
PHELPS, WILLIAM (19)
PHIPPEN, DAVID (17)

PIKE, ROBERT (18)
PINCKNEY, PHILIP (22)
PINNEY, HUMPHREY (17)
PINNEY, SARAH (19)
PITCHER, ANDREW (19)
POLE, WILLIAM (19)
POMERQY, ELTWEED (17)
POOLE, EDWARD (19)
PORTER, RICHARD (22)
PROUT, TIMOTHY (18)
PUDDINGTON, GEORGE (18)

1620-1643, PART 1, 210 pages. Price: $23.00
1620-1643, PART 2, 201 pages. Price: $23.00
1620-1643, PART 3, 177 pages. Price: $21.50

SEARCH FOR WEST COUNTRY PLANTERS TO NEW ENGLAND BY 1643

For the past ten years the MARY & JOHN CLEARING HOUSE has been trying to identify the 140 passengers who came
to New England on the ship Mary & John in 1630. We have also conducted extensive searches in secondary sources in
the U.S. and in primary sources in England to compile their English ancestries. Since 1990 we have expanded our sear-
ches for English ancestries to the 3,000 to 4,000 people who we believe came to New England from the West Country
(counties of Dorset, Somerset, Devon and Cornwall) by 1643, the period of the GREAT MIGRATION. We have now publish-
ed four volumes in the Search For the Mary & John series that include nearly 400 families who came from the West Coun-
try by 1643. Some families have only been identified in a given town, sometimes only the parents have been found but
sometimes we have traced the ancestries back two, three, four or more generations and sometimes to royalty. Following
are about one-half of their names that appear in these four volumes. The numbers in parenthesis are the volumes in which

PURCHASE, THOMAS
RANDALL, PHILIP (19)
RANDALL, WILMOT (22)
RAWSON, EDWARD (17)
READ, WILLIAM (22)
READE, ESDRAS (18)
RICHARDS, THOMAS (17)
RICKARD, GILES (18)
ROCKWELL, WILLIAM (17)
ROSSITER, EDWARD (17)
SAMWAYS, RICHARD (19)
SAWTELL, RICHARD (18)
SEAVY, WILLIAM (18)
SENDALL, SAMUEL (22)
SHEPARD, JOHN (22)
SHAPLEIGH, ALEXANDER (17)
SIBLEY, JOHN (22)
SIBLEY, RICHARD (22)
SNOW, WILLIAM (22)
SPRAGUE, RICHARD (17)
SPRAGUE, RALPH (17)
SPRAGUE, WILLIAM (17)
STETSON, ROBERT (17)
STOWERS, NICHOLAS (18)
STREET, NICHOLAS (17)
STRONG, JOHN (17)
SWIFT, THOMAS (22)
TABOR, PHILIP (22)
TABOR, TIMOTHY (22)
TERRY, STEPHEN (17)
THACHER, ANTHONY (22)
THACHER, THOMAS (22)
TILLEY, JOHN (22)
TINCKNELL, SYBIL (19)
TORREY, WILLIAM (17)
TRASK, WILLIAM (18)
TREAT, RICHARD (17)
TREWORGIE, JAMES (19)
TROWBRIDGE, THOMAS (18)
UPHAM. JOHN (19)
UPSALL, NICHOLAS (19)
VINCENT, WILLIAM (18)
WALTON, REV. WILLIAM (17)
WARHAM, REV. JOHN (17)
WAY, THOMAS (18)
WEAVER, CLEMENT (19)
WEBB, CHRISTOPHER (22)
WEEKS, GEORGE (17)
WESTCOTT, STUKLEY (19)
WHITCOMB, JOHN (18)
WHITE, JOHN (18)
WHITMARSH, JOHN (22)
WILTON, DAVID (18)
WINTER, CHRISTOPHER (22)
WINTER, JOHN (22)
WOLCOTT, HENRY (17)
WOLCQTT, JOHN (22)
WOODBURY, WILLIAM (18)
WOODCOCK, JOHN (19)
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Four volumes .......... $6.25
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